PANEL MONITOR
XCON-8

595-2546
—~  Copyright © 1980 HEATH COMPANY Printed in the United

Heath Company S f Ameri
All Rights Reserved BENTON HARBOR, MICHIGAN 49022 teles el Amence



1'2 I CHAPTER ONE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCGTION ... e e e e e e e e et i e e 1-4
THEORY OF OPERATION
Power Up and Master Clear ..............ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnennnn. 1-5
Clock Interrupts . . ...t e 1-5
XCON-8 Modes/Using RSTand RTM ..........coviviiinnnnennnn... 1-6
HB8 Displays . ....ooiii i 1-7
H8 Keypad .......ooiiii i e e 1-9
DISPLAYING AND ALTERING MEMORY LOCATIONS
Specifying a Memory Address ...............c.ooiiiiiiiiiaa... 1-10
Altering a Memory Location .................. ... i, 1-12
Stepping Through Memory ................. .. ... . ... ........ 1-13
DISPLAYING AND ALTERING REGISTERS
Specifying a Register for Display ................................ 1-14
Altering the Contents of a Selected Register ...................... 1-15
Stepping Through the Registers ................................. 1-15

PROGRAM EXECUTION CONTROL

Initiating Program Execution ................. ... ... ... oo 1-16
Breakpointing ..............iiiiiiiii 1-16
Single Instruction Operation ............... ... .. .. 1-17

1-17

Interrupting a Program During Execution ........................



Panel Monitor | 1'3

LOAD/DUMP ROUTINES

Loading From Tape ..........ccoviiiiiiiiiiininiiiiiin i 1-18
Dumping to Tape .......oviiiii i i e et e e 1-18
Copying a Tape . ...coiii i i i i e e e e e 1-20
Tape EITOrS . ..ot e i e e e e e 1-20
I/O FACILITIES
Inputting From aPort ......... ... .. i i 1-21
OutputtingtoaPort ............ .. . i 1-21
Addressing Port Pairs ............. ... i il 1-21
ADVANCED CONTROL
16-Bit Tick Counter (TICCNT) ..ottt 1-22
Usingthe Keypad ............c i, 1-22
Display Usage ........c.coviiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 1-23
Using Interrupts ....... .. .. i 1-24
FLOPPY BOOT ...ttt e i e 1-25
SWITCH SWi oo e e e e 1-27
MEMORY MARP . e e et e e ea 1-27
ROM Code Listing .........vuiiiiiiie ittt it 1-28



1'4 I CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION

This Manual describes the functions and operations of the Heath H8 Panel
Monitor Program, XCON-8, which resides permanently in a ROM on the H8 CPU
board. XCON-8 provides a sophisticated front panel display and keyboard emu-
lation as well as handling master clear and interrupt operations. Some of the
major features of XCON-8 are:

® Memory contents display and alteration.

® Register contents display and alteration.

® Program execution control (both breakpoint and single instruction
operation).

® Self-contained bootstraps for program loading and dumping.

® Port input and output routines.

In addition to the above features, XCON-8 can be instructed (by means of a flag
byte contained in the H8 RAM) to bypass some or all of its normal functions so
the sophisticated user can augment or totally replace them.

Communication with the Panel Monitor is accomplished through three devices:
the keypad, the 7-segment displays, and the audio alert. The user enters com-
mands and values through the 16-key keypad, and XCON-8 responds visually
through the front panel displays. In addition to the front panel displays, XCON-8
provides the keypad entry and function feedback to the built-in speaker. Ap-
propriate signals (short, medium, and long beeps) indicate that commands and
data are accepted or rejected.



Panel Monitor 1"5

THEORY OF OPERATION

This section will supplement the information contained in the “‘Operation” and
“Circuit Description” sections of your H8 Operation Manual. In order to fully
understand how XCON-8 operates, you must be familiar with the H8 front panel
and CPU. A thorough knowledge of the 8080 instruction set and its architecture
is also essential.

Power Up and Master Clear

XCON-8 initializes the H8 whenever you power-up or master clear (RST). You
initiate the power-up operation by turning on the rear panel Power switch. You
can master clear by simultaneously depressing both the lower right-hand (RST®)
and lower left-hand (@) keys of the H8 front panel keypad. Both power-up and
RST cause a level zero (highest priority) interrupt and result in a long beep from
the audio alert.

During initialization, XCON-8 enters a routine which determines the high limit
of continuous RAM. Once the high limit of available RAM is determined, the H8
stack pointer (SP) is set to this value. XCON-8 then determines if the RAM starts
at #, and copies itself from ROM into that RAM space. Control is passed to the
front panel command loop. Using this feature, you can immediately determine
the total amount of continuous memory above 8K by displaying the stack pointer
value.

Clock Interrupts

The Clock Interrupt is a crucial element in the operation of the H8 front panel
system. This level one interrupt is generated by the front panel hardware every
2,000 uS. XCON-8 uses this interrupt to check for some keyboard commands, to
check for user program breakpoints, and to refresh the front panel displays.

XCON-8 performs these functions using a series of subroutines which are exe-
cuted as necessary when indicated by the interrupts. For this reason, all user
programs must maintain a valid stack (at high memory) containing at least 80
free bytes at all times. If this stack space is not available and XCON-8 is running
(it can be disabled; see the Advanced Control Section), unpredictable software
damage can occur in your program. In the same manner, if your program should
execute a DI (Disable Interrupt) instruction, no front panel services including the
RTM (Return To Monitor) function are available until an EI (Enable Interrupt)
instruction is executed or until a master clear (RST/f) is performed.



CHAPTER ONE

XCON-8 Modes /Using RST and RTM

XCON-8 is always in either the monitor mode or the user mode. In the monitor
mode no user program is executing, XCON-8 loops reading the keypad and
refreshing the displays. All commands entered via the keypad are valid; how-
ever, the RTM command is meaningless.

When your program is being executed, XCON-8 is in the user mode and the MON
LED on the front panel is extinguished. Only two keyboard commands are valid
in this mode: RST (master clear) and RTM (Return To Monitor). NOTE: Both of
these commands are dual key commands. No single key command is recognized,
so a user program may have free use of the entire keypad.

You can return XCON-8 to the monitor mode by using the RTM command
(simultaneously press the 4 and the # keys). This command stops program
execution at the end of the current instruction, stores the current value of each
register, and returns XCON-8 to the monitor mode. You can then continue your
program by pressing the GO key. The RST command (simultaneously press the #
and the / keys) performs the master clear operation described earlier and does not
save any register values.

Normally, when a user program is running, XCON-8 is also running. Thus, if
XCON-8 is displaying the contents of the HL register pair and the user program is
started, it continues to display the contents of this register pair as the program is
run. If the user program changes the contents of the HL pair, the change is
immediately reflected in the front panel displays. In a similar manner, if a
memory location is displayed when a user program is started, it is displayed
during the time the user program is run. If the user program changes the contents
of the display memory location, the front panel display changes.

Since XCON-8 does not recognize keypad commands in the user mode, the RTM
command must be used before the memory location or register being displayed is
changed to a new location or a different register. Once you select the new
location or different register, you can resume program execution by pressing GO.

NOTE: XCON-8 requires about 10% of the H8 CPU’s resources to process the
display interrupts. Programs which are compute-bound may be slowed down by
simultaneous operation of XCON-8. In this situation, you may wish to turn off
the clock interrupts to improve execution time. See ‘‘Using Interrupts’ on Page
1-24.



Panel Monitor I 1'7

STATUS LED
LAMPS DISPLAYS l KEYBOARDI

[ 7 N

7
J 7 2
[« XN
P / ./
° AN
O Pwr ADDRESS —— DATA/REGISTER ——

o
=

!

[ ]
o oIGITAL
= areerfie SRR
)
| —_—

Figure 1-1

H8 Displays

You must understand the H8 front panel presentation in order to use XCON-8.
The display is made up of 9 digits, in three groups of three digits each. See Figure
1-1. Each group of three digits displays one byte (eight bits) of information. This
information may be the contents of a designated register or memory location, or
it may be the address of a memory location itself. The register names are also

displayed.

All binary numbers are converted to octal format for display on the H8 front
panel. The following table shows binary to octal conversion.

BINARY NUMBER OCTAL NUMBER

000
001
010
011
100
101
110
111

W Lwny —



CHAPTER ONE

Each byte is displayed as two-and-one-half octal digits. The octal numbers lie in
the range of 000 to 377 for binary numbers in the range 00000000t0 11111111, as
shown below.

00 000 000

——

l——Least significant octal digit (0-7),

Middle octal digit (0-7).

Most significant octal digit (0-3).

NOTE: As there are only eight bits in a byte, the most significant octal digit only
represents two bits and is therefore displayed as 0 to 3. If the user should
inadvertently enter the octal digits 4 to 7 into the most significant digit, the most
significant bit is lost. Losing this bit converts 4 through 7 into the digits 0
through 3 respectively.

Also note that 16-bit numbers, such as memory addresses and certain register
contents, are still displayed as two eight-bit numbers. Therefore, the H8 front
panel representation of the number is made up of twe groups of three octal
numbers in the range of 000 to 377. This representation of 16-bit binary numbers
is known as offset octal, and is used consistantly throughout all H8 displays of
16-bit numbers. Offset octal must not be confused with octal. For example:

ullllll 11111111 A 16-bit binary number

3 7 7 3 7 7 Offset octal representation (377 377)

1111111111111111 A 16-bit binary number

T 0 11

1 7 7 7 7 7 True Octal representation (177777)

The lower example shows true octal representation of a 16-bit binary number.
This is not used by the H8 front panel displays or any H8 software. Occasionally
you will see offset octal numbers printed with a decimal point separating the
upper and lower bytes. For example:

377377

Hi Byte Lo Byte



Panel Monitor I 1'9

H8 Keypad

The H8 Keypad consists of 16 keys, as shown in Figure 1-1 on Page 1-7. When the
keypad is operating under the control of XCON-8, it exhibits a number of unique
properties.

Each keystroke is verified by a short beep from the audio alert.
Octal digits are entered using the keys 0 through 7.

Holding a key down continuously repeats the key’s function.

The + key increments memory port or register locations.

The — key decrements memory port or register locations.

The * key cancels previous keypad entries.

The ALTER key causes XCON-8 to enter the alter mode.

The MEM key causes XCON-8 to enter the display memory mode.
The REG key causes XCON-8 to enter the register mode.

Many of the keys on the keypad have multiple functions, depending on the
XCON-8 mode being used. In the register mode, for example, the numeric keys
(1-6) call the register indicated in the upper left-hand corner of the key. When the
XCON-8 is in neither the register nor the memory mode, the keys perform the
functions indicated in the lower right-hand corner of the key.

The # and / keys have additional special functions, as indicated earlier. When
the / key is pressed simultaneously with the @ key, the RST (master clear)
sequence is initiated. When the # sign key is pressed simultaneously with the &
key, the RTM (Return To Monitor) function is initiated, the user program is
stopped, and XCON-8 regains control.

Each key is covered in greater detail as the various function are discussed.



1'10 I CHAPTER ONE

DISPLAYING AND ALTERING
MEMORY LOCATIONS

One of the major features of XCON-8 is its ability to examine the contents of any
H8 memory location and to modify the contents of that memory location if it is
RAM.

When the H8 is first powered up, XCON-8 is in the display memory mode. This
mode is indicated by all digits displaying octal numbers and no decimal points
being on.

Specifying a Memory Address

If you wish to display or alter the contents of a memory location, you must first
place XCON-8 in the memory address mode and then enter the desired memory
address. Place XCON-8 in the memory address mode (if not already there) by
pressing the MEM (Memory) key. Specify the address to be displayed or altered
by entering the 6-digit address (offset octal).

When you press the MEM key, all the decimal points will light. This indicates
that the address may now be entered. Once the full 6-digit address is entered, the
decimal points turn off, indicating that address entry is completed. After all 6
digits are entered, the address is displayed in the left-most six displays, and the
contents of the addressed memory location are displayed in the right-hand 3
digits.

NOTE: As you press each key, including the MEM key, a short beep indicates
successful entry. As each group of three octal digits is successfully entered, a
medium beep is sounded. The sequence by which you specify amemory address
is shown in Figure 1-2.



Panel MonitorJ 1'11

PRESS MEM KEY

Short beep.
All decimal points light.

Enter most significant
digit of HI byte (0-3).

Short beep. Digit appears
in third digit.

\

Enter next two digits
of high byte (00-77).

2nd digit followed by short
beep, 3rd by medium beep.

)

Enter three digits of low
byte (000-377).

\

Each digit followed by short
beep. Last digit followed
by medium beep. Decimal points
out. Value displayed in right-
hand three digits.

Figure 1-2
Entering a memory address through XCON-8.

NOTE: If you press a non-octal digit key as one of the six address digits, an error
is flagged (a long beep). Once this error is flagged, the XCON-8 considers the
address complete and extinguishes the decimal points. The entire sequence
must be repeated.



1'12 | CHAPTER ONE

Altering a Memory Location

Before you can alter a memory location, you must first display the contents of the
memory location by specifying the memory address as described in the preced-
ing paragraphs. After you specify the memory address, press the ALTER key.
This will cause XCON-8 to enter the memory alter mode.

When XCON-8 enters the memory alter mode, a single decimal point rotates from
right to left through all 9 digits. You can now alter the contents of the displayed
location by entering the new octal value (three digits on the keypad). When the
three digits have been entered, acoustical verification (a short beep) is given and
the memory address is incremented. You can then alter this new location by
entering three more digits or pressing one of the following keys, causing the
monitor to perform the indicated function:

KEY FUNCTION

+ Increment the address.

- Decrement the address.

MEM Specify a new memory address (leave the memory
alter mode).

REG Specify a register for display (leave the memory
alter mode).

ALTER Exit from the alter mode (into the display mode).

NOTE: XCON-8 automatically increments the memory address as each entry (3
octal digits) is complete. Therefore, you may load a program in sequential
locations very rapidly. Each location is modified by simply entering the three
octal digits.



Panel Monitor

The following example reviews each step as the H8 is turned on; the memory
address mode is entered; and the location 040 123 is addressed, altered to 345,

checked, and closed.

DISPLAY COMMENTS
XXX XXX XXX Random memory display at power up (X=ran-
dom number.)
X.X.X. X.X.X. X.X.X. MEM key pressed. (In memory address mode, a

short beep.)

X.X.0. X.X.X. X.X.X 0 key pressed. (Short beep.)

X.0.4. X.X.X. X.X.X. 4 key pressed. (Short beep.)

0.4.0. X.X.X. X.X.X. 0 key pressed. (Medium beep.) Contents of loca-
tion 040 XXX displayed.)

0.4.0. X.X.1. X.X.X. 1 key pressed. (Short beep. Contents of 040 XX1
displayed.)

0.4.0. X.1.2. X.X.X. 2 key pressed. (Short beep. Contents of 040 X12
displayed.)

040 123 XXX 3 key pressed. (Medium beep. Contents of de-
sired location 040 123 displayed, decimal points
out.)

0.4.0 1.2.3 X.X.X ALTER key pressed. (Short beep. Decimal points
rotate.)

0.4.0. 1.2.3. X.X.3. 3 key pressed. (Short beep. Decimal points ro-
tate.)

0.4.0. 1.2.3. X.3.4. 4 key pressed. (Short beep. Decimal points ro-
tate.)

0.4.0. 1.2.4. X.X.X. 5 key pressed. (Medium beep. Address incre-
ments one location. Decimal points rotate.)

0.4.0 1.2.3 3.4.5 —key pressed. (Short beep. Address decrements
one location. Decimal points rotate.)

040 123 345 ALTER key pressed. (Short beep. Decimal points
go out.)

Stepping Through Memory

When XCON-8 is either in the display memory or alter memory modes, the + and
— keys increment and decrement the memory address. Each time you press the
key, XCON-8 increments (or decrements) the memory address one location. If
you hold the key down, the auto-repeat function of XCON-8 causes the memory
address toincrement or decrement repeatedly (approximately one location every
second).

1-13



1-14 | crapren one

DISPLAYING AND ALTERING REGISTERS

XCON-8 can display and alter the contents of the 8080 CPU registers, just as it
displays and alters the contents of H8 memory locations. Although the process is
quite similar, a few special features should be noted.

Specifying a Register for Display

Press the REG key to specify that a register is to be displayed. After you press the
REG key, press a second key (SP through PC, see the Table below) to specify the
desired register or register pair.

When the REG key is pressed, six decimal points light, indicating that you must
now select aregister. NOTE: Simply pressing the REG key causes a register name
to appear in the right-hand digits. However, you must select a register using the
Register Select key before a register is definitely selected and its true contents are
displayed. Once a register is selected, the decimal points are extinguished.

The contents of the selected register pair are displayed in the six left-most
displays. The register name (or names) are displayed in the two right-most digits
of the right-hand three displays. The registers are selected and displayed in
accordance with the following table:

KEY LEFT 3 DIGITS MIDDLE 3 DIGITS RIGHT PAIR COMMENTS
SP (1) 000 to 377 000 to 377 5F Stack pointer
AF (2) 000 to 377 000 to 377 HF AF Register pair
BC (3) 000 to 377 000 to 377 BELC BC Register pair
DE (4) 000 to 377 000 to 377 dE DE Register pair
HL (5) 000 to 377 000 to 377 HL HL Register pair
PC (6) 000 to 377 000 to 377 Fc Program counter

NOTE: The contents of any single eight-bit register may lie in the range of 000 to
377 octal. The stack pointer (SP) and the program counter (PC) are 16-bit regis-
ters and are displayed as two sets of three octal numbers. Each 3-digit grouping
corresponds to one byte (8 bit number). When a register pair is displayed, the left
three digits correspond to the left register and the middle three digits correspond
to the right register. For example:

c56 412 AF

Register A contains 256 and register F contains 312.



Panel Monitor | 1'1 5

Altering the Contents of a Selected Register

To alter the contents of a register (or register pair), you must first specify it as
described in the preceding paragraphs. After you select the register or register
pair, press the ALTER key. This will cause the six left-hand decimal points to
rotate right to left, indicating that you may enter 6 digits to alter the contents of
the indicated register or register pair.

Alternately, you may press one of the following command keys.

KEY FUNCTION
+ Changes the register pair being displayed.
- Changes the register pair being displayed.
MEM Specify a new memory address (leave the alter register
mode).
REG Specify a new register for display (leave the alter
register mode).
ALTER Exit the register alter mode.

NOTE: Stack pointer register (SP) is not a direct display of the real stack pointer
register, but simply a copy of the real stack pointer register and is used for
display purposes only. The stack pointer cannot be altered from the front panel.
To alter the stack pointer register, an SPHL (SPHL = 371) instruction must be
written into memory. The desired new stack pointer value is then placed in the
HL register pair. XCON-8 single instruction mode is used to execute the SPHL
swap instructions, loading the stack pointer with the contents loaded in the HL
register pair.

Stepping Through the Registers

Use + and — keys to change the register pair being displayed. For example, if the
DE register pair is being displayed, pressing the + key causes the next sequential
register pair to be displayed (the HL pair). In the same manner, pressing the —
key causes the register to decrement to the preceding pair. For example, if the DE
pair is being displayed, pressing the — key displays the BC register pair. NOTE:
Holding down either the + key or the — key causes the display to continuously
increment or decrement through all the six registers/register pairs.



1'16 I CHAPTER ONE

PROGRAM EXECUTION CONTROL

XCON-8 supports three basic program execution control facilities:

® Beginning or starting execution.
® Breakpointing.
® Single instruction.

Each of these execution controls permits the programmer to execute the desired
portions of a program and examine its effects. He may execute the entire pro-
gram, or a small group of instructions, or a single program instruction.

Initiating Program Execution

Tobegin the execution of a program residing in H8 memory, place the address of
the first instruction to be executed in the PC (program counter). Use the methods
described in ‘‘Displaying and Altering Registers’ (Page 1-14). Once the address
of this first instruction is placed in the program counter, press the GO key and
program execution will begin. NOTE: Unless the program disables the front
panel, the display continues to be actively updated, although the front panel
commands are no longer active (except for RST and RTM). If the program counter
is displayed when you press the GO key, XCON-8 continuously monitors the
program counter.

Breakpointing

Breakpointing permits the programmer to execute small portions of a program
and then return to XCON-8. Breakpointing is especially useful when a program
is being ‘“debugged.” Small portions of the program may be executed and their
results observed. If there is an error, it may be corrected before an entire program
is involved.

When the H8 executes a program and encounters a halt instruction, it re-enters
XCON-8 and sounds the alarm. All of the registers are preserved and the program
counter points to the address following the address of the halt instruction. Thus,
you can breakpoint a program from the front panel by inserting halt instructions
(HLT = 166) at the desired points throughout the program. When a particular



Panel Monitor I 1'17

section of the program is tested and the breakpoint feature is no longer required,
you can change the halt to a “‘no operation” (NOP = 000). Once the halts are
changed to NOPs, execution of the NOP simply passes control to the next
successive instruction. Program execution for breakpointing uses the GO key as
previously described.

NOTE: If you temporarily replace an existing instruction with a halt, you must
restore the instruction before resuming program execution. The contents of the
program counter point to the address following the halt. Therefore, if the instruc-
tion which replaced the halt is to be executed, when the program continues, the
contents of the program counter must be decremented one location before

execution is resumed.

Single Instruction Operation

Any user program may be operated in the single instruction mode. This proce-
dure isidentical to the GO command, except that the Sl key is pressed rather than
the GO key. When the SIkey is pressed, a single instruction (not a single machine
cycle) is executed and then control is returned to XCON-8. Single instruction
operation is available for careful inspection of program results and for executing
special programs, such as swapping the HL register pair with the stack pointer as
discussed in “Altering the Contents of a Selected Register” (Page 1-15).

Interrupting a Program During Execution

You can interrupt a running program (with all registers preserved at the point of
interruption) by pressing RTM & #. You can then examine and/or alter the
contents of various memory locations and all the registers as required. Resume
execution of the program at the next sequential instruction by simply pressing
the GO key. NOTE: Although all registers and memory locations are preserved
when RTM & @ are pressed, it is very difficult to stop a program at an exact
location. Therefore, use the breakpoint feature if you want to stop the program at
an exact location.



1'18 l CHAPTER ONE

LOAD/DUMP ROUTINES

XCON-8 contains aroutine that lets you load and dump memory contents from or
to a tape. This feature is especially important, as most computers require one of
two successive ‘‘boot strap’ routines to be hand-loaded before a desired program
can be loaded into the main memory. All these “boot strap” routines are con-
tained within the XCON-8 ROM, and use sophisticated error checking
techniques. Thus, a program can be loaded or dumped by simply pressing a
single key.

Loading From Tape

To load from a tape, ready the reader device with the tape to be loaded prior to
executing the load command. Place XCON-8 in the display memory mode and
press the LOAD key. Once the LOAD key is pressed, XCON-8 starts the tape
transport and scans the tape for the first file record.

No change will be seen on the front panel displays until XCON-8 finds the first
file. When the first file record is located, XCON-8 checks it to see if it is the first
(or only) record in a sequence, and the record is a memory dump record. If it is
not a memory dump record, a number two error is flagged (see ‘“Tape Errors” on
Page 1-20).

Once a correct record is found, loading proceeds. The loading procedure places
the entry point address of the program being loaded in the H8 program counter.
The H8 memory is then loaded. The displays continuously show the address
being loaded and the data being loaded at these addresses. When the load is
complete, XCON-8 sounds a long beep and displays the final memory address. If
the load is faulty, a number one error is displayed and the audio alarm continu-
ously beeps. (See ‘“Tape Errors,” Page 1-20.)

NOTE: You may abort a partial load by using the CANCEL key. Naturally, the
load image resulting from this action is incorrect, and should not be executed.

Dumping to Tape

Before dumping a memory image onto tape, the following three dump paramet-
ers are required:

® The entry point address (the program starting address).
® The dump starting address.
® The dump ending address.



Panel Monitor I 1'19

Set the desired entry point address by placing this value in the program counter
(PC). This value will be placed in the program counter whenever you load the
program so execution will begin at this address when you press the GO key.

Place the dump starting address into the first two H8 RAM cells. These are: 040
000 (offset octal) and 040 001 (offset octal). NOTE: The low order byte of the
address should be placed into location 040 000 and the high order byte of the
starting address should be placed into location 040 001.

Enter the dump ending address as a memory address using the # (MEM) key.
Then ready the tape transport and press the DUMP key. As the tape dump takes
place, the number of bytes left to be dumped and the contents of the memory
location being dumped are displayed on the front panel. You can abort a dump
by using the CANCEL key. If the CANCEL key is used, an incomplete dump
image is left on the tape. This cannot be loaded at a future date. NOTE: A
successful load automatically sets up the following three dump parameters:

A. Theprogram starting locations are stored in locations 040 000 and 040

001.
B. The program ending location is displayed.
C. The program counter contains the program entry point.

Figure 1-3A shows the steps of a typical dump sequence and Figure 1-3B shows
the steps of a typical load sequence.

1. Set PC to 040 100; (040 100 = entry address).

2. Set 040 000 to 100 (100 = low byte of dump start).

3. Set 040 001 to 040 (040 = high byte of dump start).

4. Enter memory address 052 340 (052 340 = end address of
dump).

5. Be sure tape is ready.

6. Press DUMP.

Figure 1-3A

The H8 memory image dump.

1. Be sure tape is ready.
2. Press LOAD.

Figure 1-3B
The H8 memory image load.



1'20 I CHAPTER ONE

Copying a Tape

The beginning and final address of the load image are placed at the appropriate
points. Thus, to copy a tape, simply load the tape as described in “Loading From
Tape’’ (Page 1-18). Then ready the dump tape drive and press the DUMP key. A
dump then takes place, including entry point, initial address, and final address.

In a similar manner, to load, alter, and then dump, enter only the ending address.
The other parameters are unchanged from the load if locations 040 000, 040 001
or the program counter have not been modified during the altering procedure.

Tape Errors

XCON-8 detects two types of tape errors: record errors and checksum errors. In
either case, when an error is detected, the tape transport is halted. The error
number is then displayed in the center three digits (001 for a checksum error, 002
for a record error) and the alarm is repeatedly sounded. To halt the alarm and
return to the command mode, press the CANCEL key.

RECORD ERRORS
The following are typical causes of record errors.

® Attempting to load a file which is not a memory image. For example,
loading an editor text file or a BASIC program file.

® Attempting to start a load in the middle of a load image. Therefore
missing the initialization information at the start of the file.

® A tape error which causes a portion of the load image to be missed so
the next record read is not in the proper sequence.

CHECKSUM ERRORS

A checksum error is flagged when the CRC (Cyclical Redundancy Check)
checksum following a record does not match the CRC calculated by PAM-8. This
error means that the record is either incorrectly recorded or the load is faulty. In
either case, the load should be attempted again. If successive loads result in
repeated failures, the original tape must be suspected as faulty.



Panel Monitor

I/O FACILITIES

XCON-8 supports two commands that allow you to perform input and output
functions on H8 I/O ports. These front panel instructions permit simple manipu-
lation of the H8 I/O ports without your having to write extensive routines to

perform these functions.
Inputting From a Port

To input from a port, press the # key. Then enter three zero digits and the
three-digit address (octal) of the desired port. NOTE: The front panel should now
display 000 AAA, where AAA is the port address and 000 is meaningless. Press
the IN key to read the port, the value is displayed in the three left-most digits of

the front panel display.

Outputting to a Port

To output to a specified port, press the # key. Then enter the value to be supplied
to the port in the three left-most displays. The port address is entered into the
middle three displays. The display is of the form VVV AAA, where V stands for
value, and A for address. Pressing the OUT key causes t.1e value to be outputted
to the indicated port.

Addressing Port Pairs

Frequently, ports are assigned in pairs, where one of the two port addresses is the
control and status register and the other port is the data port. Address port pairs
by using the + and — key to change ports. Once the initial port has been defined,
the + key increments the port address to a new higher numbered port, and the —
key is used to decrement to a lower numbered port.

1-21



1'22 I CHAPTER ONE

ADVANCED CONTROL

One of the advanced features of XCON-8 is its provisions allowing sophisticated
users to augment or replace XCON-8's functions. Augmenting or replacing
XCON-8 functions is usually done in conjunction with assembly language prog-
rams. Sometimes it is possible to implement these features by using the POKE
and PEEK commands in BASIC.

16-Bit Tick Counter (TICCNT)

XCON-8 maintains a 16-bit (2 byte) tick counter known as TICCNT. The value of
this counter is incremented each time a clock interrupt is processed. As an
interrupt occurs once every 2 mS, the counter is incremented once every 2 mS.
As long as clock interrupts are not disabled, this value can be used by any
program to compute elapsed time. The tick counter may be set to any desired
value, but it should not be frequently reset, as this interferes with the front panel
refresh cycle. The contents of the tick counter are contained in memory locations
040 033 (the least significant byte) and 040 034 (the most significant byte).

Using the Keypad

When your program is running, XCON-8 does not recognize any single key
command. Thus, all single key patterns are available for your program. To read
keypad patterns, you can use one of two routines. First, you may take an input
from port IP. PAD; or second, your program may use XCON-8 RCK (read Console
Keypad)routine. The input port IP. PAD is permanently assigned to port location
360. Inputting a binary number from this port detects which of the 16 keys are
depressed.

The RCK routine provides keypad decoding, keypad debounce routines, auto-
repeat routines, and acoustical feedback.

NOTE: If you use two key combinations, each key must reside in a separate bank.
The first bank includes keys 0-7 and the second bank includes keys 8-#. RCK
cannot decode two key combinations.



Panel Monitor

Display Usage

When a user program is running, XCON-8 normally displays the contents of the
selected register or memory location. However, you may disable this process and
display any arbitrary segment pattern, or completely disable the display to
provide greater computational through-put. The display usage is primarily
controlled by setting various bits in the MFLAG memory cell. This memory cell
is found at location 040 010.

MANUAL UPDATING

By setting the UO.DDU bit in the .MFLAG memory location, you can instruct
XCON-8 to continue refreshing the front panel displays and to disable updating.
When this is done, XCON-8 continues to refresh the LED’s from a 9-byte block of
RAM cells found at locations 040 013 thorugh 040 023. When the UO.DDU bit is
set in .MFLAG, the contents of these bytes are not altered in any manner by
XCON-8.

You can use this technique to display numbers, letters, or arbitrary bar patterns
on the front panel displays. For instance, your program may alter the display by
inserting any value into FPLEDS. The front panel LED segments will display a
decimal integer if you use the octal to 7-segment pattern (DODA) display.

MANUAL DISPLAY REFRESHING

By setting the UO.NFR (User Option.No Front Panel Refresh) bit in the MFLAG
memory cell, you can instruct XCON-8 to stop refreshing the front panel dis-
plays. Setting the UO.NFR bit does not disable the clock interrupts; therefore, the
tick counter (TICCNT) is still incremented. But XCON-8 does not refresh the
displays from the information contained in the FPLEDS bytes.

NOTE: If you desire, you may write a program to refresh the front panel LED
displays. Usually this is done using the clock interrupts. If you undertake an
independent front panel refresh program, take extreme care to avoid burning the
displays due to excessive refreshing. The total power dissipated in the LEDs is
determined by the refresh cycle, and too frequent refreshing will result in
excessive display heating.

1-23



1-24 | crrpren one

Using Interrupts

All H8 interrupts cause control to be transferred into the low 64 bytes of memory.
XCON-8 occupies this memory space so all interrupts are first processed by
XCON-8. Except for level zero interrupts, which are used as master clears, you
can supply an interrupt processing routine for each of the seven additional
interrupts. The following sections explain the use of each of these interrupts.

I/O INTERRUPTS

Interrupts numbered 3 through 7 are I/O interrupts. XCON-8 does not process
these interrupts in any way. When a level 3 through level 7 interrupt is received,
XCON-8 immediately transfers to the user interrupt vectors contained in mem-
ory locations 040 037 through 040 064. Each location must contain a jump
instruction pointing to the appropriate program location which processes these
interrupts.

NOTE: If any of these interrupts occur, you must supply a processing routine for
them. This routine must be complete including both entry and exit processing.
When you use H8 interrupts, you must use only the available vector which is 6 to
insure compatibility with future H8 products. You may also use 2 if you will not
be using BUG-8.

CLOCK INTERRUPTS

The level one interrupts are generated by the front panel hardware every 2 mS.
XCON-8 normally processes these interrupts. However, by setting a processing
vector in UIVEC and setting the UO.INT bit in the MFLAG cell, XCON-8 enters
the users routine each time a clock interrupt is generated.

SINGLE INSTRUCTION AND BREAKPOINT INTERRUPTS

Level two interrupts are generated by the single instruction hardware contained
on the CPU card. When a single instruction is requested, the result of the
interrupt is processed by XCON-8. If the single instruction interrupt was gener-
ated by XCON-8 in response to a Monitor Mode Single Instruction register
condition, XCON-8 processes it. Otherwise, XCON-8 jumps to the user level two
interrupt vector (UIVEC). Since the level two interrupt does not affect XCON-8, a
level two restart instruction can be used as a breakpoint instruction by the user
programs.



Panel Monitor

FLOPPY BOOT

XCON-8 contains the code necessary to boot-up an operating system from a
floppy disk. Two forms of “Boot’’ let you select the device (H17 or H47) and drive
number (0-2 or 0-3). ‘“‘Boot Primary”’ refers to the device that you will use most
often. “Boot Secondary”’ provides you with a convenient way to boot from your

alternate device, if you have one.

BOOT PRIMARY

The primary boot device is selected by switch SW1 sections 4, 1, and 0 on the
extended configuration board. This switch is preset for H17 primary device. You
may change the switch sections to select H47 primary device.

Fleh ) LLH LI press -1

= B LLH L) press

L] [TH [TT] e

or

IED [LIH LI eress =2

COMMENTS

Boot H17 primary

Boot H47 primary

Boot H17 secondary

Boot H47 secondary

You may use the ““CANCEL” key to abort the boot command and return to the

monitor.

1-25



1'26 I CHAPTER ONE

AUTO BOOT

If Switch SW1 section 7 is set to 1, the floppy disk will boot from the primary
device automatically at power-up and master clear.

NOTE: We do not recommend auto-booting with a diskette in the drive and the
door closed at power-up. Damage could occur to the diskette if you attempt to do
so. Rather, power-up the H8 and H17 (H47), insert the diskette, and close the
door within 15 seconds. Rebooting with Auto-Boot is the prime reason for its
implementation. Software may accomplish this by executing an RST #.

BOOT FROM DRIVE OTHER THAN DRIVE &
Primary and secondary Boot are both designed to access drive@on either the H17
or the H47. However, if you have not selected Auto Boot, you may boot from H47

drive 1 or 2 or H17 drive 1, 2, or 3 by following this procedure:

1. Use XCON-8 “Altering the Contents of a Selected Register”’ proce-
dures to set register A to the drive number that you want to boot from.

2. Ifyou are booting from a primary alternate drive, simply press “GO.”

3. If you are booting from a secondary alternate drive, set register PC to
007 367 (the secondary drive address) and press “GO.”

NOTE: Register PC is already set for the primary drive address (007 364) at
power-up and master clear.

ERRORS

The front panel will display /b/U/U] L# / / /E//_[f—/

if any of the following conditions occur:

1. The boot device does not respond within 15 seconds.
2. Switch SW1 is set to an undefined setting.

3. A disk error occurs.

NOTE: The “boot Err”’ message will only remain on the display a few seconds.
XCON-8 will then return to the panel monitor mode.



Panel Monitor l 1'27

SWITCH SW1

The sections of SW1 (on the HA8-8 Extended Configuration Board) have been

defined as follows:

SWITCH SECTION DESCRIPTION

76543210

XXXXXX00 Port 174/177 = H17
XXXXXX01 Port 174/177

XXXX00XX Port 170/173
XXXX01XX Port 170/173 =

XXX0XXXX Boot primary from port 174/177
XXX1XXXX Boot primary from port 170/173

0XXXXXXX Normal
1 XXXXXXX Auto-Boot

Note that switches 5 and 6 are reserved.

MEMORY MAP

The lower 4K of memory is used as follows:

K

PAM-8
Modified

1K

extensions to PAM-8
supporting extended configuration

2K

H17 ROM

Image
(assembled to
reside at 030.000)

4K



1'28 I CHAPTER ONE

............. ISNIVINGD *¥S U UPP
PP P PP PP LN L0 WYEH SHL J0 ASINT NOGR SR S EIEEIT TN PP IR P PPEY
............................. S(x03AIN% HONOYHL dWNF vV VIA) ONISSIDOUd ¥ISN 4 2S

............... SHOTIV #HVIIN4 ITAT NI 4¥1I°0Ns 118 ONT113$ T
................................................ $8/WYd AB NINVL ATIVWEON CLANW¥ILNT MO0 T 05

£ 6y

(1S¥ ¥0 0/1 ¥03 03SN ¥IAIN) *¥¥31) ¥ILSYH 0 + 8%

*
j30ddng AJepuodas/Asewiy . 12
e e R T BTG
*

L1H WwoJj§ 3100Q UO Jamod d}jewoInNe psappe
SOTEVETLNA IR e A T e
lIH wo3j 100Q UO3IING aj6uls pappe

“YOLINOW T3INVJ LINO¥d 9H - 8/WVd L I

08-d3S-1T 96:16:91 *NOT12NOOWINT

LA sbey OB ¥NF=C THWSTA MSVEN Dyun W T *00*20°TO¥ WOLINCW TINVY INOYS 6H '~ 09RMYY



1-29

Panel Monitor

34 =" (0T+NIVLSH

e e (M) = 1800IViS)
(30) = (99NIVIS)
(98) =  (¥+NIV1S)

(4 ) = (2+WIVIS)
....................................................... (ZT+¥1dNIVLS) = (04NIVIS) oL
.............. TAYINI INTLINOY ¥3ISN NOdN MNIViS Y
...... *€+4)3AINE HONDUHL JWNF ¥V SISN¥YD 300N ¥3SN
R, e KT IATE AN YRTINT dT1E TIONTE ANy
*g/MYd A8 03SSII0AJ IYY 8/HVJ A8

G3LVY3INID SL14NYAIINT d31S 3TONIS °431S ITINIS

= {(2T4IV1S)

....................................................... S AOLeMINAS) R0
e : a7 = (BeNIViLs .
........................................................................................ = A9NMIVAS) RS
4 = (543IVIS) * 16 o .
.......................................................................................... = AZeMVLS) RS
= (0+XIV1S) * 6

OB TS T B LG e e “NOTLINAOWINT

........... ¢ ebed T 0E-INF-¢ TR ATA WSYEH Xyun *00°20°T0# MOLINOW TINV4 INO¥I 8H ~ 098WVY



1'30 I CHAPTER ONE

323fag Y-@pIS 800000010 no3 qIs*z28y 121 001°000
.......................................................... 210eu3 0-9¥0 800000100 N03 9¥0°28d 921 .. . .. 0%0°000

2jgeUl I4NIIIJUT HI0)) /01000000 nol3 1132873 621 200°000

91qeuy do3g-2a)Fulg 810000000 No3 1SS°280 &21 100°000

ITEYNI 1dN¥WIINT HNI0TD 200000010
1HOT YOL1INOW 800000100

€11 200°000
211 920°000

ez oneseN, 1404 1043u0) Asepuodas .. 029t . ... ne3 211340 RO 29€°000 . ... ...
/2 o9ewen/ 3404 @an6yjuo) 029¢ no3  NOI*dT L0 29€°000
..................................................... 100 viva 34vL . BOZE b3 Qdl°d0 90V . 0LE°000
NI viva 3dvi 00.¢ no3 '0di°dT G0 0L£°000
............................. cee ... .. ..AN0 0WINOD 3dYVL . OILE N3 )d1°d0 401 1L€°000
NI J0Y¥INDD 3dV1 BTLE no3 941°d1 €01 1L£°000
...................................... 1¥0d 10nd1INC 133735 IN3IWO3S 019t nb3 93§°40 o1 . T19€°000
1304 Indln0 193735 11910 009¢ no3  516°d0 1O 09€°000
...................... e 1304 104110 10¥L1NOI .. .bo%E, no3 - al3tdo oot . 0987000
1404 10dNT ‘Ovd 009¢ ne3 Ovd dl 66 09€°000
86
................................................................. CLRE BT e e
CINVISHGT AENEEEY VelEE

08-d3S-T1 86:16391

€ sbed 08— INF—G T*»°TA WSYEH xvupn B T*00°Z0°TON WOLINOW TINVE IND¥S 8H - 0o8uvVY



1-31

Panel Monitor

[l 911110100 No3  GWNN*Y 621 150°000
.................... ) e Ao ... 811110010 NR3 CAIQSX 2T ll1°000
AAAAAAA oo * eTITINTTO0 NO3  ¥VIS* Y €17 a L6T1%000 ’
8TTT10001 no3  ONIW®Y 221 212°000

800000010 no3 95 991 007°000
............................................................................................... 800000100 . no3 . 6S  S9T ... ........Q%0°000
800001000 nel %S %91 020°0600
............................................................................................. 800010000 . no3 &S E9T . . ... . ....010%000
800100000 nn3 FAN L] ¥00°000
........................................................................................... 801000000 . no3 1S 19T . ..................gog*000
910000000 no3 0s 091 100 *000
651
T T JERED: 5o LR TP E PRI PRI PPEPTRI PP TPREE
........................................................... FOABeR NSEIS BT T VTERSE NeT T NasGE eeT ey e
spo) WO¥ uowwo) VEL0QE no3 . *dasc*y 661 €20°9€0

WOZT*ND uj A)uo pljep PoljelISU] ¥SiQ ON 800 NOI IGNSOND 9T T 600*000 T
................. WHLIOND Ul Ajuo pRjeA NSO YW 800 NB3I 2THSOND g¥T  000°000
h 1
300g-0INy C= 1 :3009-03NY 9000000071 No3  O0BY°ND  €h1 002 *000

DOLT == Alewjdd <= 1 :A1epuodag/fiewlsy 200001000 NO3  TIA4I°ND 0T 020°
HSEW 9dA1-321A90 DOLT 31404 800710000 N03 WOLT°ND  6Ff1 %10°000

*00°Z0°TO# YOLINOW TI3INVJ INO¥d 8H — 099WYY



1"32 | CHAPTER ONE

.......................................................................................... no3SOH  AX3UX 6Tz ..........000%000
.................................... ST ETI0Ha LIRS IVA NS RGAT T aTe600000 T hes  WasoR 1TE T Teneeee
....................................................... 3Lvadn Av1dsig 378vsio . . 801000000 . Nno3 AQG%ON 9Tz . . . . ... .. ..200°000 . .
TINVA INOWS 40 HSIWIIY ON 119¢8) o3 WIN°ON 612 001°000
..................................................... INISS3II0¥d 1TVH 378VSI0 800000007 . . NO3 ATH%ON w12 . ....0027000 . .
€12
*OYIJWS 73D NI 135 3y S1I18 3IS3IHL * 212

INY 801100111 no3 INV°IN 202
.................................................................. vedl ... 801011100 . NO3 vQ1°IW 902 . . ... .. ... . 240

.............. 1ndino 811001011 no3  LN0°IW 602 €2¢ 000

/2 o9gwey/ e Qe 211000011 . 103 dMrTIM %02 EQE°000 .
................................................................. inaNT T eT10TToT 063 NTSTH 602 EE€°000
e . L NeaaY grooto011 no3 A3¥TIW 202 . ... 11£%000 .
..................... 1IvH 801101110 no3  1IH*IW 102 991°000

002
.......................................................... CCNGELINEISNT INTHI VM v 6ET
................................................................ LG SRIVIE SaNL 121€%000
.................................................................. NI Snlvls 3dvl . OLLE . N03  NISSL X96T . .. ...
‘ 100 viva

vVivQ ONV °90dd J1ISVS

viva J1Svs
*90¥d JISvVE M3IN

L., 087dASSTT | €022639T L
5 LI 08=1NF=¢ T6“TA WEVEH Xiun “00°Z0“10# WOLTNOW IINV4 INOYI @H - 098MYY



1-33

Panel Monitor

INNOY WOWWI NOILV¥Td 1 S0 iN)30°0 xZi? 992 °0%0
............. INNOD ¥O¥¥3 1des 7 SOOIND3SR0 XLz . .292%080

.................................................... iNAGY H0WEI OWVH T SQ 1NJ3IH®0 X012 192°0%0
.............................................................. X692,

........................ SIATHA & YOI ¥IGWNAN INATOA TNV YIWNN NIVYL ve2 SO 81A¥0°0 X892 152°0%0

................................................. XL9Z
................................... YIBUAN INAI0A 903 6IAYO*G N1 §'SIN0CY 4 S@ 1470A°0 X992 1%2°0%0
¥IGWNN NIVAL W04 B1AWA*G NI SSI¥OOV 2 SO _LdX¥1°0 X692 S%Z°0%0

(NOYIVYT40 INIFHNAI)Y HOLIIC 139uv1 1
(NOILIVY340 INIYAND) NIVAL 139¥VL 1

VHd d3sn *
AIVLIS WILSAS T+VYMT *

T1¥9 ADB4 VY3IUY W3ILISAS v00062
01¥9 ¥0d YIYV WILSAS v000¥%2

X642 00Z2°2%0

0ET°0%0
0ET°0%0

X622 000°520

*00°20°10¥

YOLINOW T3INVd INO¥3 8H - 09BHYY



1'34 CHAPTER ONE

430L1TH 1X31x (743 0¥2°0%0
A0° Y duWf € Sa AT0°C X¥2¢€ SEZ°0%0

J3A03 1X31X 162 L12°0%0

X338 VL ave
........................................................... YIBWAN IWNI0A ONOWM TS

WNSNIIHD ¥3IOVIH
WNSNIIHI Vivo

INAS WIOVIH ONTSSTH 1 sa 992°0%0
U PP U U INAS VIVO ONISSIM T SQ SEW®3°Q XLLlZ2 . §92°0%0
¥7078 ¥0¥AI 40 ONINNTH3IE 0 sa $92°0%0
e XEAT L
.................................. 08-d3S=TT 61269y ... . WY¥03 CSINVISNO) AT8W3SSY

L 3bed OR=INF-G T°¥°TA WSVYBH Xxlun *00°20°T0# YOLINOW TINVd INDY¥J 8H — D9RWVY



1-35

Panel Monitor

200000007
800000010
800100000
............................................................. NNYY3IA0 ¥IAI3I3¥ 801000000 NO3 I0¥°JN X96¢ ....200°000
JIGYTIVAY VIVQE 3ATIINY 910000000 nb3 va¥°*In XGGE o 100*000
X4GE
(1NdNI) 13S3¥ INAS H320 no3 T ¥sedn Xege T 9rt*600
A e . 1NdIN0) ¥ILIVAVHI NAS H30 no3  JS°dn X28€ .. 941°000
$9VId Snivis HALO0 no3 15°dn X16¢ a GlY*000
¥3ILIVIVHI 114 HOL0 nb3  J4°dn XOGE §21°000

WYY 3T78YNI ILI¥M 800000001
.............. e i ... IHOIH 3AI1JV) ONVWWOD d3LS 800000010 NO3
(1n0=0) NOT123¥I0 900000100
..................................................... (S3AI¥0 H108) NDO ¥OLOW 800001000 ~ NO3 ~ QW°d40 xo%e = 000 ..
Z 19373 3A1¥0 4000T0000 ~~~ NB63I 2S0°30 Xéee T U oto*eoo
.............................................................. 1.123713S 3AI¥a 800100000  NnO3 TS
0 123738 3AI¥0C 401000000
........................................................... 378YN3 31v9 3LI¥R 810000000
.................................................................... 123130 JNAS 800010000  NO3 ~ 4S°J0 Xyee
19310¥d I11um 800100000 ’
493130 0 ¥oVNL 801000000 NnO3
1934340 370K 810000000
............................................................ Gibd GRINGS WETE T WELe T AGE T SR aa Xege
............. L R ANDS ETH T e AR
................................ 08=d3S-T1T  82326:91 . AYM o
8 obed 08—1NT=G T°¥°TA WSYEH Xjun



1'36 CHAPTER ONE

¥SYR HION3IT ¥0123S 217000000
. 378YAIVAY. U 3OIS 800001000 . N03 VIS

ALISN3C 3718N0C 92-T NIViL 900000100

ALISN3QO 378n00 O NIvil 800000010

................................................. MOTJY3A0 YIYV¥L ove 810000000 nb3 0
ONYWHOI V9311 801000000
............................................................. viva 34vd .. .........800100000 . Nb3 4LI%8S XeO% .. .. .. %007000
40¥¥I 24D 800010000
.................................................... aNnod 0¥0J3¥ ON .. 800001000 . ND3  JUNTHS XOOY
vivg 0313730 200000100
............................................ IAIY0 031331034 ATAM . 900000010 . NO
AQY3IY ION LINN 800000007

................... o000 WEE S BN XzeE
g G6600TO00 T HbE T ENCES NOGE T s
....................................................... 2 :HILIMS dIQ .. 800010000 _ NO3  ZHS®S Xe8E ... ... ...010%7000 .
1 :HILIKS dIQ 800100000
0 J1IMS d10 801000000

XeDUT 1¥0d ¥V1VQ T+Iv1S°0 no3 1iva*a X08¢ 100°000
e, XOPUT L¥O0d SNAYLS FDVIIANL 0. no3 IViS*Q Xelf . ..........0007000
X8LE
e KRR
SINVISNGD 39VJ¥3INT WSTd s X9LE
... NOLIINAWISNI TANO ETOTIOTTT+962481100010T no3 IINO"W X¥IE sse-eve
NOTIINALISNT " TNT eT01TOTIT+9¢2+801000101 o3 INIOW XELE SSET2V2
...................................................................................................................................... XZLE
SNOTLINVNSNT 08<7 » X1LE
08-43S-T1  2£:25:91 *SINVLSNGD AT8MISSY




1-37

Panel Monitor

AVIT907 03A3I4INE QYN
AVITI90T 311MUM

NIvil 01 ¥33S
SOTLSTIY¥31IVIVHI 3AING 13

& NOTLIONNS I¥ID3dS 1 $G 54dS°a0 X5vé §Z07000 T
.......................................... v NOTLINNG VID34S o T 504445700 Xhhy ¥20°000 .
R € NOT1INAd TVIDdS 1 S0 £4dSc0d xgwy T £20¢000

.................................... z NOTLONMG AVIDIdS o T 502445700 X2hy 2207000
.......... T NOTIINAY WID3dS 1 $0 T4dSCa0 Xiwy T TTUIEe 006 T
1

SO AQHY®AC X¥EN
SO EWNJ°00 XEEY 410°000

4n8 SY01I3S 3ILTYUAM
03x344ne S¥0123S QYIY

°00°20°10#



1'38 CHAPTER ONE

900000110
900000010
200000100
$00000000

......................................................................................................................................... X¥9% o .............000%000

XS99y 0%0°000
0007000
Xy
X19¢

OLINOW T3NYd INOYYd 8H - DO8WYY



Panel Monitor 1"39

e AGVSE REATTHENHL GTO060606 " b3 WXL CHEH KEE e 10650006
R e O AQv3¥ ¥3IAI303y¥ 901000000 NO3I UXUUSN XYES 200°000
TALWI WIiLTWSNVYL 400100000 no3 IxL°¥sn Xees oy yo00*000
................................. i i ........... Y0¥W¥3 ALLI¥Vd 900010000 NOI 34 USN XZES 0107000
¥0WAI3 NNYAYIA0 800001000 ne3 30*ASA XTeg T T 020600
.................................................................. ¥o¥¥3I ONIWV¥Yd 800000100 no3  3dT¥sn xoes . 0%0°00O
X626
R R °S118 GNVWWOD aY3¥ snivis *s X826 . e
KAGE T
R 378YN3 LIWSNYY¥L 810000000 | no3 31°1In X926 100°000
9V14 SLJNWIIINT 378VN3I 801000000 no3 3I°Idn X626 T 200000
............. ..:,:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:..:‘:.:.:.:.:.mum«zw:w>~QO«:.:.:.:npoﬂeobon.:.:.zam.:wmqmuz.xwwm:.:.:.:.:.. $00°000
13$3¥% ¥0¥¥3 900001000 nb3 ¥3*IIn X€Ze T 06Z0*6o00
..................................................... 9Y7d J0¥INGD NO-¥3QY3Y¥ 800000100 NO3 OY°IIN Xezs 0%0°000

¥9 X NJ307) 811000000 no3 X¥9°IWNn X116 €00°000
e e U 9T X X303 ... 801000000 NO3 X9T°IWN X916 200°000
T % %3079 810000000 no3  XTPTHN X6Tg T 100%000
............................................................. SY3ILDVYVH) 118 8 800110000 NO3 cJ._:: X¥16 ¥10°000
SYILIVEVHI 118 4 400010000
... SW3LDVMWYH) L1R 9 800100000  No3 9
S¥3ILIVEVHI 118 ¢ 800000000
i ALIMYE 3SN 800001000 C
ALI¥Vd N3A3 800000100 nb3  3d°IWN X606 0%0°000
..................................................................... S118 d01S 2 €00000011 Nb3 8z2°IwWn x80s 00Ec000
S118 dois 2/1 1 800000001 nbo3  8H°IWN X106 002°¢000
....................................................................... 118 d401S Y 800000010 NO3 8I°IWN X90S 001°000
MGOL T e
.................................... i i .. ..°S118 T0¥INOJ NOILONYLISNI 3QOW ¢ X¥OS R
REGE T
....................................................................................................................................... Xeos ... .
(1628 441) SS3IUAAY 1¥VSN ITOSNOID b2L¢€ nb3 13vN°IS XT0S ” e Zit*o00 T
X006
IX3N ST ¥31S193¥ Snivis ' 1 no3 a0 66y T BRARRE 100°000
...................................................... N3AI SI ¥3ASI93¥ vivo 0 . NO3 _  ¥On XxeeYy _  000°000
X226
.................................................................................................. $3SS3YAQY _L¥0d k% X96Y
X664y
................................................................................................................................ XYY
SNOILINIJ30 118 1¥VSN 1628 % XE6Y
R TOURUITRRREEIEE 1 et E R et 8 -3 X ¥ 4 2 L PP SSNOILINIZIQ 118 LY¥vSn 1628
21 obeyd 08-INF=G T°H¥°TA HSVYBH XjuUn “00°20°T10# WOLINON 13NVd LINOY¥S 8H < 0O8WVY



1-80 | crapren one

.............................................................. NINL3Y dIAS O NLAdIS O dWE 6245 100 ¥¥2Z €0E  620°000
9714719 138 * 8ls T10°0%0
................................................... (93349) = AV QXYoL 280 %20°000
S¥I1STIIU IAVS TIVAYS ). 916 000 2€1 1€ T20°000
e S 3LA8 VHIXI SIUVL TANY VIZ-s  ZN¥¥3 SLS . 000:000 . . .. .
(714
.......................................................... A¥INI 2 33A30 . N02. N03 . 7ANT €26 . .........020%000 .
216
....................................................... E+IIAIND HONOUHL QIYILNI ST WY¥I0¥d ¥3ISn . & TLS . ...
IHL “3SVD HINS NI *(INTINTOdNYIUB ¥0 INIdd3ILS 3ITINIS) * 0LS
...................................... WYYOO0¥d ¥3SN Y A9 QILVAINID 36 0L G3MNSSY. ST LI NIHL & 695 ...
€300W OLINOW NI LON N3HK 0IATIIIY ST 14NUYIINT SIHL d1 * 896
.......................................................................................................................... L9
d31S ITINIS - Z 13IAN ** 996
LRI P I P VTP PIIER TEOBTINGNS S vge YoFeriE
............................................. 1dNYYIINT %2071 §S3J0¥d. .. WI07I  dWF €96 000 TO0Z €0€ 910°000 .
0¢o 1AM 296 000 920 %10°000
S¥ILST93IY Y3ISN 3IAYS TIVAYS Y2 195 000 2£1 S1€ 110°000

e abed onl_sﬂ!m T°H°TA tn<c: xtun °00°20°10#

0 38 1SNW YOT O¥OM NI 3148 14393 ¥66 €20°L2€
...... e ATIIYTRIND L LINT L dee €66 000 €20 €0€ . 900°000 . .
708NNF 098WY¥/ (WO¥) NOTLIVZITYILINTI G3ON3ILX3 00 LINTX dur 265 %00 910 €0€ €00°000
................ 72 °98WRY¥/ ... WY¥ 0 Ad0D WO¥ . 098WYYSQ. . IX] . OQ4INI 166 000 000 120 .000°000. . . .. . . ...
*+ 08¢
.............................................................................................................................. Oy
12 o9guey/ SSSUPPV DIEWVY * No3  098WYY 846 000°000

JOLTNOW 1INVA INO¥I 8H '~ 098WYY



Panel Monitor 1'41

INTILINCY¥ ¥3SN 01 dWnfr 8T+J3A1IN
voul
WY¥I0¥d ¥3ISN 01 NAINLIA 11S8S

INTLINDY ¥3SnN 01 dunr S14J33A1IN
Vo9

NYOH SY SS3IIMYd ONAH

NYOH ONNDOS 1INOGC \]

08~-d3S-T11

%6326:391

°00°20°10¢#

129 0%0 190 €0€ 020*000

819 100 S€2Z €0E€ 690°000

119 02€ 920 '£90°000

Oﬂc s s e s s e s s e s E e esasmaame s eyt ar
619

€19 090%000
119 'Z00 €%1 €0E  '660°000

019 162 %S0°000

YOLINOW TINVJ LINOY¥d 8H — DIBWVY



1'42 I CHAPTER ONE

............................................. N -3 T
708NOT 098N V7 VIT1000~+  ZN¥¥3 259 000 °000
................... JOBNNE O8NV e ARAYAMG 8O0 1S9, 1OV 601 OTY. 2TT°000 .. .

.................. €0..940°000...... ...
NOT1VNI1S30 INIW3IAI3Q H X20 8€E9 €60 610°000
3148 3IAOM ViU AOM LE9 191  %10°000

WILSAS 3ZITVILINI -~ LINI *

................. 08-d3S-1T 56:26:91 INISS3J0Yd ¥Y3ITD HILSYM. . ..
..... St 96484 06-1T7F-5 T*¥*TA WSVEN X7un *00°20°TO# ¥OLINOW 13INVA INO¥J @H - 098WVY




1-43

Panel Monitor

..................................................................................................................... TR E ez een
13 (243 €LE 111°000

9714UI = (V) [4] Xval 189 2€0 0S1°000
......................................................... ceee..933042¢aIXQ . 989 0%0 110 120 S¥1°000 .
............................. $S3YAQY N3IN13IY 13S a HSNd 689 G2E Y¥¥1°000
................................................ «¥31ST9IYe SY NIVIS NO 13S O H  HSNd  ¥89 .  GY¥E E¥I°000
dS S¥3ISN 40 SS3IYAQY = (16H) ds ava €89 120 2Z¥T1°000
........................................................................................................ OT¢H . IXI .. ... ... ..289 . ..000 210 1%0 L£1°000 . . .. .
SS3¥AGY NINLIY = (3¢0) IHIX 189 €SE 9ET1°000
.......................................................................................................... MSd .  HSOd . 089 . . ... 99€ 6ET°%000 .
] HSNd 629 GOE &¥ET°000
............................................................................................................. Q. . HSNd 829 .. ... .82t €€1°000 . . .
d01 NOVLiS NO T¢H 13§ JHLIX  TIVAVS 229 €¥E 2€T1°000
........................................................................................................................................ b .
6L9
......................................................................... 97471 40 SSAUAQY. = (3Q) A WAO
*NIVLIS NO *« €19
eeieiiii ... .......S¥31S193¥ 40 SS3YOQY = ¥1dD3¥ ‘3I00W VOLINOW NI 13X 210N JY * 249 e
$M¥IVIS NO 03HSNd S¥ILSTOIY 1V 11%3 + 129
..................................................... SINILNCY LdNYYIINT WO¥d ATLIIHIC QITIND. . AMAINI ... & 049 .
*« 699
e SHIVAS JHL NO S¥IALSTOIY JHL 40 SINIINDD 3IHL 3FAYS . .. . . 899
01 ¥3Q¥0 NI €Q314322V ST 14NYIIINI NV N3HM G371V SI TIVAVS *+ 199
e U999
*NIVLIS NO S¥3LISTIO93¥ IV JAVS = TIVAYS ** 699
.................................. 08-d3S=TY  96328:20T i SINLINOYENS  IWIL LANYYIANT
9T ebed 08=1NFr=G T°y°TA WSYBH Xlun °00°20°10# YOLINOK 13NVd INO¥d 8H - DISWVY



1'44 | CHAPTER ONE

SAVIASIQ T3INVJ INOYS 31vadNn
S1dNYYIINT Z2€ AUIA3

2%2°000

........................................................................................................ 0%2°000
S118 Q3XId + X3ONY = (V)
9INL) = (V)

.............................. o N¥3L1Vd 40 SSIYOQY = (¢H)

ONNOYY-dYYM 1ON JI
......... X3ONI 11910 IN3WI¥I3Q

€8 AIBWAN NIHL ¢LIT ST 6 ¥IGWAN €1SYTd "L14INYY3IINT ¥34 3IN gy

*
...................................... ¢¥30¥0 3S¥IAIY NI Q3LINIYd 3V SO3IT IHL °SG3T T3INVI INO¥d e SEL
JHL NO N¥311vd 3ILVINIOW4dY 3IHL SAVIISIO 300D SIHL * €€l
................................................................................................ e L
*IINVd LNOY¥Sd HSIWIIY s 1€
............................................................................................................................ 08 i
INNDJDTL IN3WIYINT INJDIL QHS 6221 040 ££0 240 602°000
.................................................... oMo XND 82l £%0 . %02%000
INJDIL [l ] 07D 222 0%0 €€0 260 T02°000
....................................................................................................... 9L
622
............................................................ S1dNYAIAINT A¥IAI OQIININIUINT ST INJIIL & ¥22
* €22
...................................................................................................... °03$s300¥d o« 2L
ST LdNYYILNT NI0TD GNOIISITTIW V ¥IA3INIHM QI¥ILINT ST HI0TD + 12¢
.............................................................................................................. * 020
1d4NYAIAINT N3IDD SSIJ0¥d ~ NI0VD s 6T
,,,,,, i, 08=d3S-TT - Q6226291 S14NUAIINI XI0T) $$320¥d

A a6eg 09=INF=G Te® TN WSYOH Xiup =~~~ T “00°Z0°10# ¥OLINOW 13NV INOY 8H = 099WVY



Panel Monitor I 1'45

L1£°000
.......................................................................................... s1esooo .
£1€°000
.......................................................................................................................... EIES000 .
............................................................... TAYIND A3F L ¥OLINOM O1 N¥NLIW, W04 WOIHI %6l
€62
... B00W YOLINOW NI 38 S1OVYW 4D 0933 . 264 000 22€ 21€ O1€°000 .
17vH 03 ¥I3HI LT 149 162
.............................................................................................................. Q....XY0Y 06k
0 x50 682
e SINIANGD 94 = 030Q) weg. ACW . o.8eL ... 8¢l Ekoeto00
H XNT 181 €60 20£°000
.......................................................................................................... MEI L AOw 98 98T (T0EC000
SS3IWGAY ¥ILST9I¥ 3I1vIOT “v¥ aR 1% ] s82 €00 260 STE '91Z°000
..................................................... 93¥ #d+ 40 XIONL = (V) OV TAW %81 210 920 ¥l2°000 . .
137
VH ¥0d4 ¥D3IHI °3Q0W ¥OLINOW NI L1ON * 281

e X230 sl €10 992°000

*00°20°T0# YOLINOW T3NVd INO¥d 8H — 098WVY



1'46 | CHAPTER ONE

...................................................................... 00WdSO = (¥) B XYQY L ESB L 200, LLE%000 .
aowdsa - 13§ * 268 100°0%0

...................... e AN TAYS NS AR TS LR LEQ00
dNOY¥9 +GITVA SAVMIV, NI 41 (2 7L NP 058 100 S00 22¢ €L€°000

SW 002 ¥0d W3VIV
31V1S ALdW3 Ol ¥3IINIOd ¥IVIS 3d401S3¥

SAVI4SIQ 3IT8VYN3I-3¥
IVIdu°® = (V)

92€°000

.................................................................................................... §2€°000 .
............... 22€°000
e .o....% . MD3 ¥0¥¥3 91 22€°000
............................................................................................... 130 aNaAtg e B B
................................................................................. 4007 ¥ik 0L LIX3 e 0TS
............. INON  A¥IN3I + 608
TS SN 1+ : S
: SYIINTOINIVLS FHL SIAWOLSIYW ANV $IJG0M IYNOTLVEIA0 IHL S1363w 1T + lo®
.................................................................. 908
............................................................. INTLADE s LB<TIVE, ¥ §V 63TV €T Wouey 8. 208
.................................................................................................................................... ® 808
*¥0A¥I ANVYNNOI - ¥0W¥3 *#*¢ €08
...................................................................................... °d007 JATLNIIXI NIVM — HIW

°00°20°T0# YOLINOW T3INVJ INCYd 8H - 098WVY



Panel MonitorJ 1'47

3148 V10 L1NndNI
(V) NI ST 119IG 1ST 31VIIGN]

v 1ns STV %00 92¢ S00°T100
......................................................................................................................................... 658
(3NIVA ¥V 10N) ONVHNOD V 3AVH * 848
......................................................................................................................................... LS9
3000 = (V) ER)/ ADM 958 €21 %00°100
.................................. 08-d3S-TX . 6522639Y . .. . 2400 JATINDIXI NIVW - YAW
0z obed 08-INF—C T°¥°TA WSVEH Xtun

*00°20°T10% YOLINOW T3INVd INOYd 8H - 098UV



1'48 I CHAPTER ONE

......................... 12.099%ey/ Ny, { 00Q°000Q...........
/2 o9gwey/ e2edg oAs0sSOY 2 sq 226 201°100
........................ [2 OO L MY M 126 200 %42 £0E . 1407700 .
v VNY 026 L%z 910°100
...................................................... $SIYAAY. WILSIOIW ILvI0N. . ... v¥ v 676 £00 LY0 S1E  €20°100
3002 3AVS HSd HSnd 9¥IN 816 S9€  210°100
L16
/2 o9guey/ JUIIN0J NIJ 910131EdW0) EBH N1d dHf  NId6BH 916  [00 990 E0E 190°100
..................................................................................................... YL90T-s  ZN¥¥3 . S16. ... ......000°000
vie
........................................................................................................................ 13y EX6 o TIE 990%100 .
ssnay QS I¥S 2T6 0¥0 420 2¥0 €90°100
116
.............................................................. SHGN <aéh e PR PPITPPPPOPRS
e 438D B LIX3 806
INTVA SSnAY = (TH) T AYWIN3 + 806
..................................................................................................................................... 06
*1IX3 GNY SSNAv 3¥0LS - 3VS ** 906
.................................... 08-d3s-TT  T0:€£6291 . . 3¥S.. s 007 IATINDIXI NIVW = WIW
12 sbedq 08— INF=G T*%°TA WSYEH XTun *00°20°TO# WOLINOW T3INYd INO¥S 8H = 098NVY



1-49

Panel Monitor

o 138 1Y¥08Y 6L6 ‘TYE iwi*i00 o
............................................. O XYAS ke ... 220 9v1°100 .
NOT4¥3A0 v v %X €16 152 6¥1°100
..................................................... 1IX3 €399y 001 1ON A ¥ ke 0EE  &bTCTI00
21 142 116 %10 92€ 2¥1°*100
............................................................ Q. . XYAS ... 086 ... . 220 1s1°100 .
X3INNT 93% INIWIAINT r4 1av 696 200 90¢ LET°T00
...................................................................... 103¥ = VY ... Q..oxyel . .. e96 . .. .20 9e1°lo0
193¥ 13¢ * 196 $00°0%0
....................................................................................................................................... L
*300W ¥3]1ST193¥ S1 + 696 T
...................................................................................................................... A L
1IX3 GNV SSNBY I¥0L1S ¢a¥oWaw 41 3vs§ Ir €96 100 €90 21€ €€1*100

*00°20°10#

YOLINOW T3INVd INO¥d 8H — 0QOBWVY



1-50 | crnpren one

NO SO0I¥3d 1V 13S
10¥4S0% = (0¢€)

$91°100
............................................................................................................. MOd.doo

0

2 SS1°100
...................................................................... FOFH e Ny B ey pe 200 ceretge
......................................................................................................... 1938 . $00°0%0

SININITII AVIASIO IN3IW3IYIIQ - ISV ** Ll6

.................................. 08-d3S-1T  20:€6:91 . ... . "SINILNOYENS NSYL ¥OLINONW

€2 e6ed 08—1Af=¢ T*e TA WSYOH Xjup =~~~ 1T “00°20°10# WOLINON T13INVA INOIS §H - OogWVY



1-51

Panel Monitor

..................................................... .:bW&W.Qtwlwwrmmiw&&Hwi.:4:.:.2.24Zw(w2<:.tha:.:.:.t.:.ﬁw@*,.Ad@twmo.mom.:hﬂwuwdo:.:.Z.:Z

............................... . 08-d3S-T1  €03£5:91 N1

"08=1NfF=C T°¥*TA WSVYBH Xjup



1'52 CHAPTER ONE

SS3¥QOY 11X3 ¥0dY3 dN13S X3¥3d1 0 MS 1907 0%0 TEO 2%0 +92°100

34Vl WOYd A¥OWIW GVOT - WIWY *% £901
................................................ ANIINOA S oA3ISN. OL ¥IASNYRL. ... . €e23AIN.... . dWf ... ... . T90X .00 240 £0€. . 992°100 . . . . . . ..
Wi INP 0901 000 %¥E Z0E €S2°T00
..................................................... 300W. ¥0LINOW. NI . 41.33S........ ... .. 71W°82 INY. 660X 0%0.99€...TS2°T00. . .
Q 8601 220 0s82°100
..................................................................................................... 97347112 480X . 1T0%080
3718YN3 d31S 3ITINIS J30 Nunl 712°d0 9601 09¢ €2& 9%2°100
...................................... NOLLANHYAUINT. 434S 3TONIS 378YSIqQ.. ... .. ...  ISS°8D . I¥0 . . ... .. 96QY . . . 020 99¢ ¥¥e°100 .
* No3 NL1¥4LS 4501 Y4¥2°100
......................................................................................................................................... €S0
NXN13Y¥ d3LS 3ITINIS - NL¥dLIS % 2601

....................................... 4315 303 INILNOY. YISO 0L Nuni3y ... LIXINY dwh
NIVLS NY3ITD H d0d
e SANAVA . DOVAI M3N 13S. ... .. ... CAER P % SN J 5 WU TASS ..
1dRYYIINT d3ILS ITINIS 3INI¥Ud 12°40 1no
................................................. LIGIHNT. 4318 3TINIS NY3IY . .. RSS°8Q. . IWX .. 9%0T ..
974710 val
............................ AWLL AHALY. IHL TLANN SE4OYWIINT 3T8YSIO o IQ koY
d431S 3ITONIS * no3 d431SS
L LR RPRR SRS Awivs T
PP UR.
*NOTIONYLSNT d3LS ITONIS - d3LSS **
................................................ SIS IIEVR T ST SNETAGE e i8S AEeT 000" €96 €0E T Z2ET00
........................................................................................................................................ ey
3INON A¥IN3T * Geot

62 abed 08—-INf=G T°H°TA WSYBH Xtun *00°20°TOF YOLINOW T3NVd INOWd 8H - 0OO8WVY



1-53

Panel Monitor

(% 1SYY $34AL1 LSVI)= = (D8)
3LA8 3IdAL 31Id = (V)

WASXIIHD 3dYL  MI3HD 219 qv) 6111 200 2.1 61¢

.................................................................... ANNGD. = MY NS AR e80Y L A8T sl2tT00
1¥V1S 0¥0I3Y W04 NYIS S¥S R Rl k] OY01 %80T 200 692 SIE 212°100
................................. 2. ONY. 3dAL QININOINY = = (I8).. . 962-9SZxIWL¥=-Y000T 8 . IX3 .. ... €801  94€ 000 Yoo [l9z°100
* no3 avoy 2801 192°100
....................................................................................................................................... 180
0801
...................................................... °0313343Q.SYNYYI. I4VL AT 1IX3 ¥OBAI 0L e 60N
¥0 77y 41 ¥377vD 0L * 901
................................................ SSINCAY_ AYLINI 0L J3S. (XIVAS NI 93%=d WISH. . LIXI . & LLOX
SS3YA0V 1IX3 YOUAI = (TH)  A¥LINI * 9101
................................................................................................................................. * GLOY
"0¥093¥ 3dY1 IHL NI SS3IYAOV AYOT 3IHL 3SN * 5201
................................................................................................................................... x CBLOL
*34vl 3113SSYD 3IHI WO¥4 CUY0IIY LIXIN 3IHL QVIY * Z.01
P 2
*3dVl WO¥d A¥OWIW GVO1 - 0VOY *#sx 0101
................................ 08-d3S=TL. %03€G29Y ... ..........@Q¥YQY. ... SNOTAONDD #d3LSs QNY #09%
9z abeq 08-1nF=G T°4°TA WSYBH Xlun *00°20°T0# YOLINOW 13INVJ INCY¥d 8H - 098WVY



1 - M‘ CHAPTER ONE

QY¥0I3¥ ¥YIHIONY (V3

34vi 430 N¥nl
.................................. 08-d3S-11  §0:€5:91
i? 954 08=IhF=g T*¥*TA WSYER *X)0n

= 3NO0Q TV

9211 200 EET1 2¢€ 99€°100



Panel Monitor 1'55

.................................................................................................. a XJ0 e S8T1 ..MMQ $11°200
" e SRR A SR o E1Teve0
.................................................. Avadsla ¥oJd ss3¥aay 13€ ssnay 0 WS €8T 0%0 %20 Z¥0 OTT°200

ETVY-RE DD 41 R NN vy 2817 €00 920 S1E 601200
......................................................................................................... :.( >°t NW‘: ~°- °- ‘cd .~°°

INNODY = (30)
$S3¥QaQv = (7H)

Y3IAV3H 31T¥NM dNN v 9iT1 €00 L10 ST¢ ¥i0°200
Jd 40 SINIINOD = (TH) veé AOW GLIT LT €10°200

120°200

R TR r L ARRREREEE

CaTee2eY

§90°200

6£0°200
2€0°200

€20°200
120°200

oal.:ﬂ s 1° f.~> tm<ez xpun



1'56 I CHAPTER ONE

e AR €eeY ] 1€ T141°200. . . .
W dod 2e21 %€ 0L1°200

............. 6 . ...d0d ezl . X2 491°200
ERL) AOMW 0€21 €91 991°200

BRRE R R St FONUUOUN IAW 6221 . . 110,960 . 991°200.... ... ..
ZNYUH EL Ty 8221 200 09T 20€ 191°200

T S L e .1 1 B 72 947...091°%200. .
W oqyv 9221 902 L51°200

RURIRE (Ul S 11 §eeL ... 2LT..9581°200 . ... .

y221

CANDILLME TIAM . 1722 SUU €E0. 950 $S1°20Q0... ... ...

vew AOW 2221 191 €61°200

INNOD = (H) $(TH) 3AVS
¥INVILS NO N¥Nl NdS°9I¢Y TAM 121 00Z 910 T¥1°200
.................................................................................................... CKSd.... . HSOd.. . NYOH. €121. .. . .. . . 69t . . 0%1°200. ... . . . ..
4338 SW 002 2/002¢v TAW W3YIY 2121 Y41 910 9€1°200
...................................................................................................................................... | 3 -
0121
........................................................................................................... AV SASN . x 60TX .
INCON 11x3 * 8021
........................................................................ Z/CINNOD ONOI3SITTIWY = (V) A¥LNI & L02
* 9021
.................................................................................................. SISION IIVYW = NJOH  ex  S02X .
3dvl 330 N3Nl 3d1°d40 1n0 €021 TLE €2€ &ET1°200
............................................................................................................ oo v¥x 131 ozv . 1S2  EE1°200 . .
1021
e e e &R0
*130d4SNY¥L 34Vl 3H1 dDIS * 6671
...................................................................................................................................... *B6TY
°34vl 440 N¥Nl -~ 141 *% L611
............................................................................................................ 141 dWr o x S6TX
WNSHI3IHD HSNTS dNH IIV) 61T €00 210 61€ O0€1°200
......................................................................... 11 3113w L dNK W) E6IT €00 LT0 S1E 6217200 . . .
WNSJ¥) (¢l i) 2611 080 120 250 221°200
.......................................................................................................................................... VoYY .
HWNSNI3IHD 31T uM * 0611
....................................................................................................................................... O .
09 01 3¥0W 41 Z3uR INF 8811 200 %01 20¢ LA11°200
........................................................................................................... 3. yso o Le1v €92 911°200
asv AOW 9811 2L1 &11°200
08~-d3S~-1T 90:€6:91

08-INF-G T°H°TA WSVYEH Xx}jun

*00°20°T0# BYOLINOW T1INVI INOWd 8H -~ 098WVY



Panel Monitor 1"57

142°200
......................................................... ON0DJ3S 2/X 41 43S ada ... ¥YY e L LE0 0%2°200 .
s€2°200
................................................................................. # A1 8 . 0. .21E. 282.°2Q0.. ... ...,
# d03 NI3IHI 0€z°200
...................................................................................................... 8 09€ €€€ 922°200 . .
* 41 33¢ €22°200
........................................................ 3WIL ¥340¥d IT WAVIV. . WAYAY. D3 T¥31 8221 200 9€Y HEE€ 022°200 . .. . ...
................................................................................... YIGWNN ¥0¥¥3 HSYId ONY 4338 &  9L2Y
..................................................................... WO AT N¥NL3IY ke 0EE L12%200 ..
912°200
612°200
. ¥Y3TD A¥YYD HLITA HONO¥HWL VY INVCIW . . 9%t yreceoo .
............................................................................... (30¥¥3 ALI¥Vd J1) NiIni3Y LB
.................................................................... 3dYl 430 Nend o 430 ) ...9921 200 €ET SYE€  1Ye2c¢00 ..
3000 = (¢) 012°200
..................................................................................................... s0¢z°200 . . . ..
N¥311lvd = (9) A¥INI * 1921
................................................................................................................................... * 092N
# MOV ¢Ca0 ¥Y3IAWAN A0UAI J1 * 6621
......................................................................... * POV INOQ CNIAI YIGWON MONWI AT e 892N
s 1621
................................................................. SSNBY 40 31AQ HOT NI ¥IBWNN ¥A3I AVIISIO .« 9S2Y .
s 6621
................................................................................... S¥0¥¥3I 3dVL SSID0VUd - ¥¥3ILL e WSOY
3000 = (8) y¥3de duwr * 2621
d0¥¥I WNSHI3HDY 16V TAM 1574 S 100 9.0  €02°200 . .
M0 40 N¥N13Y I3 .] 0621 0o1e 202°200
........................................................................................................ o Y¥0 b2 892 T02%¢200 ..
HSY AOMW 8y 2T 21 002°200
.................................................................................................... WOSJ¥). .. QWY ... l%21. 040 220 250  SL1°200 .
¥IVd IX2IN QVv3Y dNY IIv) 1) 9421 200 62¢f SIE 211°200
........................................................................................ SR
o221
................................................................................................... JEHOAOY  SISN e B2
ove 41 «¥¥3di+ Of * 2¥21
................................................................................... WO HL. . ¥30¥2. 0L . AIX3 . 2T
J¥) 33¥0438 1SNt 3dvi A¥IN3 *  0%21
............................................................................................................................... E R - .2 S
CHNASHIIHI A4T¥3A - J1D +3 821
Lk 2 SANILINQUYNS ONISSIDQ¥J 3IdVL ...

°00°20°T0# YOLINOW 1T3INVJ LIND¥d 8H - DIBWYY



1'& I CHAPTER ONE

1929200
1SS YEET 000 920 92°200

S¥S T EEET $92°200
......................................................................................................................................... 2EEY

ORI R TR b A A A sasn * . OEEl

1NNOD GY0I3Y = (VH) *
$31A8 ¥IOVIH = (30) .

0= WNSIYI -.02~>Ot QZ(- szouhuwot Wt.<.h ...... hn!WQNNMd ..... ................2.......
..:. :..............:.:.:..:.......:.:.: ..:::..:..:..::...:....:........:.: wzaz::zw oo~n~

S¥I1IVEVHI INAS OT ISv3T iv *
PP S3YIND3Y SIHL *  02¢X

(X¥¥3dl) ¥3iNI JHId WYET TTUYEE Tvgz00 T

092200
Al N TXET L TLE EEE 9527200 .
* aTTT10110 149 OTET LST 92E 4524200
...................................................................................................... avdodr NI 1IXdl 60T 09€ €EE  262°200
gOET T
.......................................................................................................................................... Lo
¥ §3sn * 90E
L. NROG eee JT (X¥¥3I4L) OL E SO .
SNIVIS 1¥0d = (V) + VOET
........................ % LON T w138 0L LIX3 e EORT
INON A HINS * 20€1
............. e R TORT
“iTX3 IVWIONEY WIATUO IdVI AL + 00€E
SOOI PP PP 3NYL_50S A1 TAYINI OVAIN oxe NY ¥04 SHIIHI LIXdL & 6621 . TSP
+g621
PP PP REPPIPON TLIX3 630¥0d4 ¥3ISN ¥0J NIIHI - LIXdLl B T 2 PP PP
PP B PSPPI a3 Jiir 67T 660 TIE COE L
3dvy 440 3d1°40 1n0

TLE €2€  5¥2°700

*dWNC ¥0 av0T 34Vi 1¥0ev - levdl ‘e 1821

e, 08mdASETY OTBESEIIN 18vdl SINILNOYANS INISSIIOWd 3IdVL

T1¢ s6ed 08=1NF-G T°¥°TA NSY8H Xxiun *00°Z0°T0# WOLINON INVA INOY¥S 8H - 098MVY



1-39

Panel Monitor

......................................................................... WASHIIHIY ... 0¥) dWf & ZBEY
vivo 1ndN1 0d1°d1 NI 18€7 OLE €EE G¥E*200
B Agv3¥ tow 41 TeNy Zf ... 0BEY 200 GEE 21€ 24€°200
¥xa*Isn INY 62€1 200 9%€  0vE*Z00
.................................................. SOLYLS OV3Y ‘s ¥O4 ¥D3IH) . LIXdl V) TENY  BLEY 200 262 SYE G€E€°200
Jd1° 40 1no LLET 1€ €2€ €€£°200
................................ 318 1X3N W04 ¥3IAVIY NO N3NL  3IA°IIN+YI°IIN0Y°IINCY  TAW  @N¥ O9L€ET  +90 920 T1€€*200
GlET
................................................................................................................................. SLEY e
....... iy ey < eLeT R
.................................................................................... Y3ILOVAVHI = (V) LIX3 s 2L€Y T e
’ o INON A¥WINT P 713 S
e RIS, SEL 2 4 2 S
....... “YILIVIVHDI IHL W03 NINVL ST WASHITHD TFHIL *  69€T T
........................................... T3J1A30 INdNI 3HL WO¥J ILAR IIONIS IX3IN 3HL SOVIY 8NY  « @9¢1
* 19¢71 o
........................................................................................... 3LA8 IX3IN QVI¥ - 8N¥  es 99€Y
.............................................................. Sixe iKEN GBS MR e R
...................................................................................................... JYSH ADW . E9E€T . Ll¥1 0E€°200
3148 iX3IN OV3IV¥ eNY TIV) dN¥ 29€T 200 1€ G1E '6Z€"200

$TE°200
........... Ztezoo ..

1T1£°200
L0€°200

................................. 08-d35-T1 OT2€S:9T . S¥S.. ., SINILNOYENS ONISSII0Ud 34V



1'60 I CHAPTER ONE

900°€00
$00°£00

Gt 100 €00
Lig*g00

02€°200
...... SoEed00
.§9€*z00
€9€ °200

Eepegen
19€°200

SOIINVHINN (V) * B86€ET
...................................................................................... 031v0dN (WNSJWI)Y  AIX3 e L6EY
3148 = (V) * 96¢1
i NNSYD3HD INIYYN) = (WNSIWI)  AWINI ®  SO6EY .
* WeEL ’
...................................... °0 38 QINOHS WNSHIIHD INVIINSIY 3IHL °I¥D HONOYHL WNSNIIHD + E6€T
G3NTV180 AISNOIAIY4 3IHI ONINNNY NIHL ONV $I¥3 HINOWHL V1VQ 3IHi * 26E1 T
R ONINNNY A8 GIT4IA3A 38 NVD 3IININD3S VIvA GINASHIIHI v s T6€T .
CYIONTVYHIY NOISTAIO V ST O3LVIINID WNSHIIHI 3HL 3IINIS s 06¢tY B
+ 68ET
................................................................... (T oo GIVNY 5 T 6 XD e GG
................................................................................................. . Nomd
TYTWONAIOA 3HL WO¥S WASHIIHD 9T-2¥) v 'SI1NdWND D% e TegeY T
+ GBE1
' 91-9¥9 I1NdM0I = I¥I’ Y I 2 £ 2
.................................. 08-d3S-T1 YU2€6:9T SINILNOYENS INISSII0UJ IdVL

34 obed 08=INF=¢ TS¥*TA WSYEH X1U0N “00°20°T0¥ WOLINON TINVE INOYS 8H = 0HSWVY



1-61

Panel Monitor

387 FindWod 343 awr €96 200 L¥E €0E ¥40°€00
..................................................................... vive indino . 0d1°d0 1no DR SAN 0Le €28  240°€00
‘ o e RRPPRPRR 0 ToE v eE00
.............................................................. 3dY1l NO N¥nl Jd1°d0 1no 0961 TLE €2€ LED°E00
PTRPEN L TLL LI SRR .. o1 SURTOTNE - TGRSR ey 126 910 SEOSEOD
09 04 3UOW 31 TENN ¢ 84T €00 620 ZIE 2€0°€00
SRR SR
.. SDLYLS QY3Y Se ¥O4 N¥O3IWD . LIXdL 1Y TENN | 95%1 200 25Z S1E  SZ0"E00
LADL e PR AR SRE LI LTS0S SR
................................................................................................. 'm‘d
........................................ By
............................................................................. & mww: ’ Nm'~
.......................... ANBN I R
............................................................................................ 318 = (V) AMINI * 0S¥l
....... e
... 03dYA A113SSY) 3HL 0L 3LA8 LX3IN IHL SILITHM BNA s Bhel
....................... b A SOV ORI
318 JLTUM - BN £ 9901

SAIVd IX3N 31IAM = dNK *H

°00°20°10#



1'62 | CHAPTER ONE

.............................................................................................................. v W 9TeY 200 £0T°E00
€ 14IKS kAt ] S161 100 207°€00
.......................................................................................................... WOY. L ADML RIS 94T 10T €00
INTVA = (3) vé3 AOM €161 LT 001°t00
.................................................. T T4 X 3. A
11910 Iv93MT 41 ¥0¥¥3 INP TIST 000 22t 22¢ S10°t00
............................................................................................................. 8 .14 ... 0T8T 010 92 €L0°€00 .
6061
........................................................... 13SA3X 370SNDD Qv3¥ L MY OND . TB0) . BOSI . €00 092 ¥2€ . 0L0°€00. .. ... . ...
INNQOD 11910 = (Q) €¢a TAM 801 2061 €00 920 990°€00
908 Y
S061
TS 12 S
ELR AU LE LY (A] J s3sn * €061
.. 80BN I $¥0¥Y3e O ® . B0SY
WO IV JI «13¥x OI 11x3 *+ 1061
*

*SS3IYOCY VIIO 1NJNI

- vol .

(1934)+(¥1d93¥) = (30)

08-d3S-1T ET:€6:91

*00°20°10#

YOLINOW TINVI INOY4 8H — 098WYY



1-63

Panel Monitor

*00°Z0°TO# YOLINOW I3INVL ANOYS

8H - 096KWVY



1'64 I CHAPTER ONE

4TIYH HOTH JNVEY 1VWY04 aoa TIvI €191 €00 221 G1€ GEZ2°E00
oty AQH 2191 2LY  YEZ°E0O0

NY¥3L1Vd INYN 93¥ = (7T¢H)

912°€00

................................ oW . ... sl X .6Xz°t00 ... ...
SNY¥IL1L1VYd 3IWYN 93¥ 40 SS3AAAV = (1¢H) $12°€00

.................................................... 31vadN ITONYH 0L AON 41
€E9T1°€00
.................................................................................................................................................................. 191°€e00
191°€00
INOG ST STHL SATIN3WUND *SINIINOI AVISTA 3WL 3L1vadn 0L 3INTL P T
................................ SI LT N3HM ¥0SS3J0¥d 1dNAYILINT HI07TD 3HL A8 QINTV) SI aGdn & 96T
b ggag
.............................................................................................................................. * O 29SY
*SAYI4SIO 13INVE INOX4 31vadn - 0dn s+ 1961 o
.................................. 08-d3S—-11  9t:=es:9v e SSAYTISIC TINVJ INOW4 2lvadn - 03N

*00°20°T0# YOLINOW T3INVJI IND¥d 8H - 098WVY



1-65

Panel Monitor

............................................ 3NTVA..3148.300030. CA¥ON3W. IX ... ......000 20 8RT9T.. £00.271 TLE. . . 942°€00 .. .. ... . ..
a Xva1 L1191 €0 S¥2°€00
................................. 08=dIS-XT. . LTREGIGN. ... SSAY TS TG IANYG NGNS 34vadn = adn
113 sbed 08~1NF=G T°H°TA WSVYBH Xx}un

*00°20°T0# YOLINOW I3INYd INO¥S 8H — 09BMWVY



1'66 I CHAPTER ONE

C3IANNOS ST #d18¢ V °LV34IY-0INV ONV SONIINNOEIQ SWACIAYIJ NIV * E£€91
.................................................................................. $0314320Y SI A3IN Y ¥3IA3IN3IWM e  ZESY .
*13SA3X¥ 370SNOD 3IH1 WO¥S 3INOUWLSAIN vV OVIY¥ 0L QG3717vDI ST NOY * T1€97
.................................................................................................................................... L
s €291
O 3SA3N JIOSNO) OVIY — NIV

08-Inr-¢ 1

WSYBH Xxfjun




Panel Monitor | 1'67

€041 €00 192 22€ €2€£°€00
..................................................................................................................... ¥y 2011 L10 2Z€°€00

TINVE INOY¥4 BH - D9BWYY



1'68 I CHAPTER ONE

.............................................................................. oNIAMe 0 k0L 000 €LE°E00
914119 (i} 80 1921 000 2ZL.E£°£00
................................................................... ONT43Y . r .80 .09y 100 TlE°EOO . . .
* N3  WOYS¥d 6621 1LE£°€00
e oBSAY
1-Y¥000% 9%0 1621 TLE*E00
......................................................................................................................................... QS LY i
WY¥ TYNT4 3HL 01 SO¥VMNIVYE 38 OSTY 1SNW 3718YL 3HL * SGLY
................................................................ *Ad03 ¥3d40¥d ¥03 VIZL€ OL INNIINOD LSHW & &s2Y7 TR
* €61
YY¥ NI 03sn OnNV OINI 031400 3¢ 0L S3INILNO¥ CI € 26LY
6 800000100 g
...................................................................................... 8 . ...... 800000000 . . 80
¢ 210001110 90
................................................................. 9. .........800100000 . .. . .80 L .
4 800100100 80 CITA Y40 €9€£°€00
..................................................................................... ¥, .......80T00T700Q. . . . ... BQ. ... .. .. .....8%1 s ee.....¢90.  Z9E°RO0D...........
£ 800000110 a0 (TYA O¥T T19€£°£00
.............................................................................. 4 ...800010070. ... Q.. ... ... .. &%IX. ... .. .. ... QL1 09€°t0Q0. .. . . .
1 2YT100T110 8a 2wl €91 LSE®E00
..................................................................................... Q..........8710000000. .......9a ... . ... ... .%&ZY . .. ... 100 .9%€£°€0Q0 .. .
0 sa Y000 021 96€ *£00
........................................................................................................................................... OELY .
N¥3ILLVd INIWLIIS=Z 01 V10 ** 8EL1
d 8000TIOOTOTITTIOOTT Mo 9¢e L1 91€ 0€Z HSE°€00
.............................................................................. TH . fOTO0TOOYTITIOOOY .. . MO . . .. ... . SELY . LT2 222 Q2S€°¢0O......... ..
EL] f0T0000T1T100TT10001 no »ELT ¥1Z 206 O0SE°E00
.............................................................................. 29 . 801Y0000TI0TI000Y .. . ka .. . . .. €LY 6Y2.902  9%€°¢Q0... ... . ...
4v 80000T00TO0TTITO0Y no 2L ¥EZ 022 WYHE°E00
.............................................................................. dS. ... 800T00TOTO00O0TITOOY MQ . TELY 02 ¥¥Z ZVECEQO. . . .
0 1Y vdsa O0€l1 ZYE°£00
....................................................................................................................................... L2 2 S
N¥311Yd IN3IWO93S-/ 01 X3IONT ¥31SI93Y s 8221
..................................................................................................................... Lo ®NTLY
y + €201
...................................................................................................................... €S LR 2L
0 « 1221
..................................................................................................................... 9w OLY
' 1 + 6121
................................................................................................................ RN
...................... 0TZ €46 92 = 3iA€ « 1M1
...................................................................................................................................... LI L T
t9NIQ0D 1NIW9IS AVIdASTC *+ GTLY
...................... 09-d3S-1T  02:£6:9T OBS i ii...... SSINVISNO) ONY SNY¥3LLVd IN3IWDIS
iy sbey 08— INF=¢ T24>TA WSYEH xyup 77 *00°20°10# ¥OLINOW T3INVd INO¥d 8H -~ D98WVY



1-69

Panel Monitor

........................................................................................................ YOOOY=# ZNY¥I . . . B9LYT.. . ... . .........000°000 . . .
2921
...................................................................................................... AINTAW RO 99T XTE L LAETE00
/2 o9guey/ *dS& Moyg 193¥ [ 90 6921 000 91€£°t00
.............................................................................. A0¥dSC.. ... 0BG LT 00D SLECEDD. ...
/08AYNGO 098KYd/ 431STO3W AVIISIQ OOKLSO L2 A ] 80 €921 200 ¥l1€°€00
................................................................. °S378YL GNY SANVISNQD... ..

*00°20°T0# YOLINOW T3INVJ INOY¥S 8H - OCIBWYY



1'70 | CHAPTER ONE

e e 3003 INIONT OINI ¥Ove . . . . ... 41000 L11 €0€  €10°%00 .
ONNOYY G3ddVYN LON SVYH %00 000 2Z€ 0T0°%00
............................................ SS3YOQY. HIUVIS 3JHL INIWIWONL 0 4L 1€0. )
WYY ON <= JONVHD ON SYN 3I¥3IHL 000 1T 21€

....................................................... INTYA. 070 3¥01S3Y

SSINGAY IVTAL INIWUND IHI 40 INIVA IHL 139

............................................................................................ e e JSBAL
G3¥INDIA SV 0 = (3) PO TA

.................................... R (X999 HONOUHL WYY 41 Q¥3Z ¥0) . . ... ... ..........% €8IV

"ONNOY WYY ON 3¥IHM NCTLIVIOT 1S¥Td = (IH) 113 2817 o

................ s NDLLIYIOT HOWYIS WYY ASHIS = (W) JTBLT
INIWIWINT HIUVIS = (30) » 08L1

e e e TS PRI TLINI €70 HO¥J 0L Q3dMOR. . A¥INI & 6LLT PP PP
» eLT

....................................... WILSAS WYY N¥9 V. NI ONNOUV-dVIM LON TTIM L1 ONY £¥0000%0 . .. .. & QLLY . . ...
HOT138 WYY 38 AVM LVHN 01 3IATIONWLISI0-NON ST 11 L1vH1 NI 91

... NOTIONNY SHYd QUYVONVLS 3JHL WO¥S SY3JAL0 INILNOY SIWL ASLLY PP PP
ONIZIS AYOW3IN S.8WYJ ONIYNG 01 Q3dWNF ST TLINIX w1

................. B S TN - L
/08NNF 099WVY/ A¥OMIM 3I71S - TLINIX s 2021

.......... 08-d3S-11  €23€5:91 . THIMIX

... 087d3STY  €23€6:9T TLINIX . INTZIS A¥OWIM 030M3LX3 .
£y obed 08-1NF=C T°»°TA WSYEBH X1Un *00°Z0°TO# ¥OLTNOW TINVA INO¥I 8H - 098WVY



Panel Monitor | 1'71

.......................... e BB
39k parow j1e 30N ENTX {0 T4@1 7 v00 Zi0 Z0€ o0TTe00 T

LE8T 400 190 120 €S0°%00
9e8Y 29€ 99€ 150°%00

€0¥37 1v WY¥ ST 3¥3HL 41 301930

*00°20°TO# ¥OLINOW TIINVJ INOY¥d 8H — DOBWVY



1'72 | CHAPTER ONE

9%0°289 130 1981 040 99¢
..................................................................................................... 2973y . y0y 9981 0%0 990 240 €21°%¥00
<987
............................................................. 39K paAow e joN  WNIX O INF %981 %00 TIT 20¢ 021°v00
3 v¥0 €987 192 L1V *¥o0
........................................................................................................... 8¢y AOMW 02981 0L 911°%00
] X230 1961 €10 GTIT°4»00 o
e o XNT o9ex ... €EY0  ST11°400
0 XNI 6681 €20 €TT*v00
\Ad.) AOW 8681

491  211°%00

................................................................................................. WOXLTHAW  IX? ... 9S8T 0£0 000 T%0 90T°400
TWOVLTHES 11 $$g1 010 000 100 "€0OT*$00
e . 9S8
(4T¥) 35eid Burisos Teu iy s341 03 W0¥ LTH Xd0) o EGRT T
.., 082dASETY 622EG29T LI DX i JININD3S NOIIVZITYILINI O30N3LXI



1-73

Panel Monitor

3430 spotiad |1V 10¥4S0 vis 9261 ' 0%0 900 290  €2Z*00 T

1e6ajq]
P 1008 £1epU0d9g (=

3009 AJeujid <=
1ebajl

SS3IppYy J0SS93044d = (H)»

VeZ=YV
......................... J7 espmeny ey BopUeYX  wer
.................................. 08-dIS-IY  ZEIEGIIT.
9% ebey 08—§NF—G T°»°TA KSYBH X1un *00°20°T0# WOLINOW TINVJ INOYI 9H - 098WYY




1'74 | CHAPTER ONE

2714710 EEE °Y00

021 1 peypeEssuy as)Aag oN
9dA] 32)A9Q NSeW

¥12°%00
.......................................................................................................... e £L2°%00

NOJ°d1I NI 5661 29t £ttt 292°%00
1¥doSHes X7 ¥S61 600 SET 100 252°%00

Y3 woij Jo00q 03 pe|yeEd Sy 4p0EIIS ¢KI3u0 ejeusd e *
Jdod uojjeInbyjuod ayy *

...................................................................... soes Kivwiis l ooeiny et vEel
................................. 08=d S XY M e L e, SOU1INOY 008
s LAY 08=1RFr-¢ T ¥°TA WSYBH Xjun ©00°20°T0# YOLINOW 13NV INOWd 8H — 098WYY




Panel Monitor 1'75

........................ DI LI R R I R R R P I t': >ct Q'ON .0'~ ONOOmoo
e G vey tvo C16ve00
....................................................................................................... WOY AOW EkeT  9LT 9L0°500 :
Q ava 1v02 €0 €Z0%600 T
.................................................................................................... vogRta . Ix3 .. 0%02 00 $Z1 120 0L0°S500
0¢H TAW 6€02 000 9%0 990°500 o
........................................................................................................ VOX L LAOM L BE0Z L LS 690°600
Va 2=y v dov 1802 £02 490°¢00 T
.. BRI 921A0@ 3008 eAES 08 vis 9€02 1%0 Y21 290 190%500 ... ...
c€02

EAREL A vis 6102 0%0 010 290
ejepdn Aejdsig JJO uIny °juU] ¥30|) 8pqeul naccon+313°0n 130 8102 €00 99¢

U§InNoyY o0 F¥IIHOY ¢H
493unc) InQ-smyl oJaz 1N03NIL vis 2002 T1%0 221 290

°00°20°T10#8 ¥YO0LINOW 1INV INO¥d 8H -~ 098WVY



1'76 | CHAPTER ONE

NITOSH=23SOSH-» INYY3 9202 000°000
........................................... 293Ss ... ... 810170007 4E00TTQ00T4B00T00TOT. ... ... . 80...03S9SH...6202...612. 412 ¥%2 .. 0¥1°600..........
yL02
............................................................................................ I¥dASH=2.. ... . NDI. NIDISH.. €L02. ... ... .............E00°000 . . . . . ..
e V3ds BITTTITCTIT¢E0TTITIONT 800011001 80 T¥JOSW 2202 Lttt 9¢¢ 0€Z GET°S00
................. D ¥
0L02

................................................................................................... LTHE . . RO.............. €902 ........ 900 2E0...S21°S00 ... .. . ..
LTH®OND-2/V008-» INYY3 2902 000°000
....................................................................................................................................... X902
* no3 Y008 0902 §21°600
......................................................................................................................... 6802
*+ 8602
.............................................................................................. $40SS9204d 92)A0Q e 1S02

e93epdn Aejdsig vo uinj naa*on-olle INY 6%02 GLE 9%E H$01°G00
.......................................... e .. ..9YdaMt o vad 9008 8402  0%0 O10 2.0 T01°S00
1%02
............................................................................................................ MWId . ....9%02 . 1¢€ 001°G00
SS@JIpPPY 10SS950J4 33(AGQ = H véq AOW $%02 161 110°500

08~d3S-TT TH:£6:91

°00°20°T0# YOLINOW T3NVd INO¥Y 8H — 098WVY



1-17

Panel Monitor

] $S-0S-0l1¢€ 90 2112 9€E  L12°600

B 98-6S-¥8-15-0S70LLE 8¢ LA DX S vl2 91ets00 .
0llE 80 0t12 11€ 612°500

e L D 84 80X LLE  ¥12°600 .

1 €5S-2S-0S-bll¢ 80 8012 29€ €12°500

......................................................... O . 8SoYSTESS0STOLLE RO A0T2 . 90€ 2127600
° 6S-4S-€£S-0S-DLLE 80 9012 90€ 112°600

................................. S 98 TESYSTES0ST0LLE 80 Y¥¥38. S0T2Z ... 902 0127500

%012

................................................................................................. 1¥¥3e  gWM . E01Z 600 04T €0€ 6027600

31y ser padue) 40¥¥3 r 2072 000 22€ 21t 202°S00

06  @e6Bd  0@—INFf-¢ T°H"TA WSVEH Xjun o *00°20°104



1'78 I CHAPTER ONE

LTH*QND 149 6512 000 9.€ 26Z°S00
.................................................... 6B)4 220A8p 3008 = V... ...........308..... N0 8512 T%0 121 20  ¥52°600

08=d3S-TT ¥&:£6:97 10S$S9820J4 3dnireju] X20)9)

16 ebed 08=INf=G T°¥°TA WSYBH xMun *00°20°T10# YOILINOW T3INVd INO¥d 8H - 0D98WVY




Panel Monitor I 1'79

*00°20°T08% ¥YOLINOW 1INV INOYY 8H - 098WVYY



1-80 | crapren one

........................................................................................... *lva _dMP LVQ68H €672 900 19¢ €0€  €20°900 .
- sg 2612 0¥E°S00
e o TUTUUTIRRRRRRREE S L IHUN3 . 1612 €90°000 .
vE£209 138 * 0612 €20°900
.......................................................................... 6812
* 8812
.............................. . e . ..°DABMYY PUEB 68-WIW ulem3yeq ¢ 2812
sjulod A13U9d uUowwod se paplAaosd a1e JVO6BH PU®B WOI6EEH * 9812
........................... . e L xSBNZ
/2 o9gwey/ 1va/W0d 68H s 9812
e Q8=-dAS~TL  9%:£5:91 . e . s 1ya/wod 68H
£ ated 08=INF=G T°*$°1IA WSVBH Xjun *00°20°104 MOLINOW T3INVd LINOY¥Yd 8H - 098WVYY



melMomwrl1'81

.............................................................. do30w Yo Lan) ... 0W®H0 ... I¥0....... . 8%22.........020.99¢€  LEL®900 . . ... ..
g-250°40 INYY¥3 ly2?2 000°000
......................................................................................... &=1S0°40 ...
2-0S0°40Q
i ..., BOLABR 3D9)08S SLIB ...

......................................... 0*H
962+6¢8
.................................................................................................. ALELERY R 1)

1308v°eQ
ajoy Jeyjoue ruig 121HE
.............................................................................................................. E|
2L1H8
....................................................................................................... W40
3joy 21y3us ydsjew YLTHE
....................................................................................................... TLIMG. ...
OH* 40
.......................................................... deb 9jou-s9Iul udaew
sajoy 01 40§ ysien 0T¢3

$ZAS 10) Jojswesed ad|AIP 39S J031I9A-0Y

.................................................................................................... d0S A ¢H
..................................................................... NSAp . Jjo uany . ..........20°d0

v
............................................................................................. ¢(NMLW‘Z.I.Z.Z.Z.Z.Z.I.:
............................................................ IPESSOW. LTH. UL . BAON. ... ... . AOWS

Z+£4503744%0
NLIHE SR

pazZije)IIU] SJIOIOBA WeYy JI-H |fe
................................................................. *3100Q..02 LT=H JO 30UN = INN*OLY

%S abed 08—INF~G T°H°TA WSYEH Xlun *00°20°TO# ¥YOLINOW T3INVd INOYd 8H - 098WVY



1'82 CHAPTER ONE

nb3  IVIINE 1622 ' %¥00°000

°00°20°1 YOLINOW I3NVd LINO¥d 8H - 098HWVY



Panel Monitor | 1'83

942°900
Ev2e 900

2€2°900
1€2°900

2+€450374d4 40 X7 0122 6¥0 020 120 "'¢5i*900 T
e L YRR X L¥HE 6927 900 v2E 100 251°900
oy s AR CRRA0%
............................................................. L R 2928 .
POZIIRTI|UY SI0IISA WEY 2T-H 1 i¥ #9927 i
............ e ...70000. 03 LesH B0 30NN = INNTOIV SAYANI % 9922
* ¥927
.................................................................. SINNCOLY Ul potjpoeds sy 300q 03 gun s €922 ... e
9Ul’ *NS|P Iy-H UE Jo Jjun pa)jp39ds 2yl s300q ivHE * 292z
................................................................................................................................... s 1922
72 oggwey/ LvH 1008 - Lyne % 0922
................................................................................................ L¥n 2008 -~ LyHE
*00°20°T0# WOLTNOW TINVI INO¥3 8H - 090WVY



1'84 | CHAPTER ONE

................................................................................................... VLYHE=# ... 003 VLYHE. . 9¥€Z......................%00°000.. ... .. ..
1S-€S-2S-02L€ L1 1137 19€  L2€°900

9S-ES=ZS~OSTRLE ... .. 0. W¥EZ. 292..92€°90Q...... ...
0l2€ 90 £vE2 LLE  62€°900

9$-9S—ES=2S-0S-0LLE ! 80... YLi¥HE. . mnmw ............... 227 %2£°900.... .. .

................ SLYHE. . dWl . O¥EZ 900 TTE £0€ T2€°900 . . .
a XNI 6EE2 €20 02€£°900

...................................................................................................... 0. XVAS. .. R€€T..............220..21€°900 . . .
NQH ar LEEZ 100 191 2€€ %TE°900

......................................................................................................... NId .. ¥ yAYHE 9€EZ. . L00.990 SYE TIL°900Q.. ... ... . ..
vhi¥3Isnea X1 GEEZ 240 002 120 90€°900
S0€°900

....................................................................................................... *AYQ. . 7AYD L 2EE2...900 T9€ STE. 20€°900... ... . ...
SITTIT000-H*23S  ZNY¥¥3 1€€2 000°000

.......... oo X 403208s 3€ 3JeySs Lo IM0 082 .. 100 .99E .00€°900. . .. .
800000TTO-H*INN  ZN¥¥3 62€2 000 °000

........... DY RZER L ATQ L2900
k1L ] L2€2 L10 922°900

................. o ¥ 9282 410 622°900 . .
INN®OTY val S2€2 1%0 190 210 222°900

............................................................................................................... MW k2EZ L 08E TLZ2°900.
0 a0 €2€2 000 012°900

.................................................................. 19qunN NIeML L ANG WD 2282900 66€ STE  §92°900 . . .
2y 12¢€2 O0EE  ¥92°900

................................................................................................. fv3¥yc0q. . eQ .. 0z€z .. .. ... .. 400 €92°900
Puesmo) pesy 3nding W02 1Y) 61€2 900 OLE STE 092°900

e BYRR
uyebe Kig 2% L1€2 0EE 152°900

L NG nm o 9I€Z 200 49T SIE 4627900 .
23 s1€2 0EE €62°900

................................................................................................... 2. .....8a . ylez . .200 2629900 . . .
2 30 junod Joysuely 1va V) €T€2Z 900 GSE STE L¥Z°900

.................................. 08-d3S-IT  X62€8:9T . . ZLWHB o AGH 3008 = LYHE

P19 ebed 08-INFr-¢ T*%°TA WSYBH Xiun *00°20°T0# ¥OLINOW T13NVd INO¥Wd 8H - D98WVY



1-85

Pane! Monitor

............................................................................... 40433 U TANGL QL B6E2. 900 408
UiM Iv) L6e2  l00 222
...................................................................................................... KSd... . . HSNd "1VQ 96€Z. ... .. .. .. !
66€2
.................................................................................................................... THLX bR ERE 09E°900Q.
H XNT £6€2 €E¥0 LSE°900

........................................................ 3Jod eaep 03 andang 0RO TII........... . TLET. 200 .LE0 STE  WYES900.
MSd d0d oLez 19€ €%€£°900

e WD A 6982900 26E ZEE O¥€°900 . .
NGO TIVI 89€2 /00 291 61€ SGEE°900

......................................................................................................... NS4 . HSNd.... . °WOD. A9K2..... ... ... S9E NEET900... . .

99€2

................................................... SSPJpPE UINBI BIOISAN U THIX 8982 ERE EEET900
H XNIT $9€2 €¥0 2€€°900
2349 puewwod = v WeV ) €9€2 .. 9L, 1€£°900

*
................................................................. 20348 ON J0 B3] Wk SR
40U¥3 3V 19S 40, = HSd  :1IX3 * 9G€2
.................................................................................................................................. * 882
9314 puewwo) =(1+13%)s :AWLIN3 * YGEZ
.................................................................................................................................... E R 2 2
*994q puewwod e Indino KOD * 26€2
.................................................................................................................................. P 1 2R
/2 o9ggueys pPuew®o) - "Tik) % 0G€EZ
............... RN ¢1: - E LT & SUFL 2 X X518 S | s BRI 1 3 e LLL X LA SRS
8¢ ebed 08=-INF=G T°6°TA WSYSH Xlun *00°20°T10# HOLINOW 1INY4 LNOU4 8H - 09BWYY



1'86 CHAPTER ONE

v10°£00
110°200 .
HS A RN

XOpUT 3404 =(T+13¥)» P 2 2
................................................................. SSO1ppy 92)A8Q 008 = VO® :AYIN3I s 22%2
NG
..................... *oW |3 3100q JE pOABS SE 3304 300§ IYyj wWoJ} EIEP SINdU) A9l * 0242
............................................................................................................... G
....................... /2 o9ewed/ . ......................,»%%1A%0 j00g woJ 3Induy - GAI ex @T¥2
..................................................................................... L R TP Tes e AP RPPEIES
..................................................................................................................... 1313913 S1%2 €L€ 200°200

*

........ e T OB .....N4n138 13 - 13WII e 602
............................................................................................................. SR e T e o6 v oG
.......................................................................................................... dS L XNL . ..90%2 . €90 000°00

eleQq peAes paiedsig ds ANT Tiv0 6042 €90 L1€°900
......... e MON

13¥ €0%2 11e 92¢£°900

08-d3S-TT  ¥6:€6:91 1v0 ) saujjnosgng

8H -~ 09BWVY




1-87

Panel Monitor

*00°20°T0% WOLINOW I3INVJ INOYY 6H = 0HAWVY



1'88 | CHAPTER ONE

...................................................................................................... TMSd o xS3SN s 0SSZ
+ 6¥62

................................................................................ sitg Apeoy = 7 s1IX3 s BYSZ
* IvG2

.................................................................... Jequnu JJun = INN°OIY :A¥LINI & 9%SZ .
+ 5¥6?

... . Skpeas sy O INNCOLY. *WYS2
Uy paYsroeds SA1IP Byy J1 99s 03 sydeud AQNY + Ev62

*

INJ30°0
INDLdYI Y IAMW dgs°y L1292 210 920  111°200

100 %00
........................................... ¥1Q 940j)9q asuop esnedeq Jsost3 o IN¥ %06z 00E 20
1S €062 190
............................................................................................. Noo°Ss  INv . .20S82 0%0 9ve ll0°l00
1062
08=d3S-TT1 96:¢£6:91 NId soujInoIgGnS
19 sbeyd 08—INF-G T*H¥°TA WSVYBH xluUn 20°T0# YOLINOMW 1INV INOY¥Y 8H - 098MVY



1-89

Panel Monitor

JACNS :s3sn * 0092

INON  :A¥IN3 * 66627
..................................................................................................................................... IR L 2 X
*poyi3-o1 * €662
............................................. 9q Aew pUBWWOD Syl JBYJ JIBD IO U O MI®JII AddN SN x  26S2. ..
...... IN0-owj3 ¥V °33S 90 03 311G IUOD 8yl JOJ SI1EM NOM 1662

UOJJeU| ISP = 30 * 9962
231nos = 8. TAYING ».. 5952
*

| skl TIv) AQY¥Y €662 900 0t€ STE HET°L00

........................................................................................................................................... 266¢...
* 1662

................................... 08-d3S-TT  262€8:9T................. ACYY
08=INF=~G T°H°TA KSYBH Xiup

00°20°TO# ¥YOLINOW 1INVd iNOY¥3 OH - 098WYY



1-% | CHAPTER ONE

ceeo.. OLE. . TN2°L00............
190 0¥2°L100
1692............. L1922 L€2°100... ... ..
021 9€2°100
........... .. ET10...6€£2°200............
....... .D0E.. . &E€2°L0Q...........
490 €€2°L00
s P NAQSS. ... INY............... SN92......... 040.9%€. . 1€2°200............
Ivisea - 1] 4492 000 0€2°200
e R ANANQ. 404 M20u) . .. . JUN 1} :§ SEUUI IV TYLIR. €892 .. 200 ¥N0 STE. . G22°L00............
2492
F U IX3....... 1A .TH92...627..00Q.10Q..222°200............
0¥92
.............. i KL GE92. e e
J9¢nSd £S3sNn * 8€£92
...... USRI SRS 2 3 S

13¥ €292 11€  122°L100

....................................................... o.......8B04 d0233 deeyy M UYNY 2292 AN2...022°000. ...

1292

e TR e TR LyH wo3j J032s3 R INY 0292........... ....00E .. L12°000............
21 6192 190 912°200

e TR TR e e e MY3ACSL INY. ... 8192 .........TN0.9%€E. . 412°200............
Ivis+a 8a 1192 000 €12°200

....... e eeiiiee.........38s S1O3NQQ 83 je plgeA Ajuo sy Jora3 . Q81......77Y2..............9192...000.400.STE.. .0Y2°400. ....... .

6192

........... ... A8bu0) agew o INOR TR %192, 00024 ZTE .. S0Z2°40Q. ... ...
NOG°S INY €192 0%0 9%€ €02°200

..................................................................................................... IVIS®O.........8Q..............2\92..............00Q..202°4Q0............
a8l 1v) 1192 100 %00 SIE 221°200

....... Sitiiee

SAToIDO............
¥211°200

ELTSL00............
2L1°200

................ eviiee

......... $OULINOIQNS. ... .




1-91

Panel Monitor

Junod Inp-swmiy 0002¢ no3 Y¥iR 2992 000°6LT
I &
13 0992 T11E €62°L00
........................................................................................................................................ BSR2
394 Y10 ON TYLN r 8692 100 622 21€ 0%2°L00
...................................................................................................... WAOSS. . UINYL 692,002 9¥E.. 9%2°L00...... ... ...
1vis*a 90 9697 000 6¥2°L00
........................................................................................................ 08Y......W)...............8692...L00.%00 ST€...2%2°200............
¥592
.................................. 08=d3IS=TT. 663ES29T. . ... .. MR ... SBUL3NOIANS
Y9 ebed 08—INF-G T°$°TA HSYSH Xtun

*00°20°T0# AOLINOW TI3NVd LINO¥d BH - 098WYY



1'92 I CHAPTER ONE

@38 |d [EBUJEJ0 St JO 1IN0 9PGO QYIW 9U3 SaAOW ZWILVd + 1022

*
................................................................................................................................. * O SL92
INON T A¥INT * %192 v
................................................................................................................................... * €192 .
* 2192
*¥0¥¥3 JO peaIsSuUl gOINY O3 SIIXd JIN] $313s S| j00g-03ny * 1292

°00°Z0°T0# YOLINOW TINVJ INO¥J 8BH - 0OBMWVY



Panel Monitor I 1"93

13S (8)118 HLII¥ Vv IYNIOI¥0 =

**¢HOIH=L ) 13S 01 119 40 ¥IBHNN =
............................................................................... VOOVNIOLRN =L

99 abey 08=~INF-G T°H°TA WSVEH Xxlupn °00°20°T0# YOLINCOW TINVJ INO¥Y 84 - 098HYY



1'M | CHAPTER ONE

$9€°400............
1€0°000

¥9£°400 .

9 sbey Q .:ﬂlo T°¥°TA WSVYBH Xjun “00°20°T0# YOLINOW TINYd INO¥S 8H - D9BWYY



1-95

Panel Monitor

/2 ooguey/ 113°240 40} 934Agq joi3juU0) 1

..................................................................................................................... $0. 2974019 vesz ... . ..990%0%0
/2 ‘o9gueyy 69-H/88~H Ka pesn 4 SO 13WTUN T EER? ¥90°0%0
2€82
........... 1°0/1 01 aunf € so 1e62 190°0%0
2.0 0L e L SO L 0EBT L 980%0%0
S 0/1 04 awnr € sa 6282 £50°0%0
................................................................. Y O/1.0L dwne € SQ . ......828Z . ,....0S0%0%0
€ 0/1 01 dwnf € sq 1292 S¥0°0%0
............................ ¥0SS3)0¥d 431Ss IIINIS OL dwnr €. .SQ........9282 .. ... 2%0°c0%0
................ ¥0S$S3309d ¥I0719 01 dwWnf € o $2987 i€0°0¥0
S¥01I3A 14NYWAIUNT ¥3SN 0 SG . 23AIN %282 1£0°0%0

SS3¥0AY 1IX3 d0¥¥3I IdVvi 4
WASNIIH) 9T-I¥) 4

WOY¥ WO¥d O03IZIVILINI VYNV 40 ON3I
(L 041 0) X3IONI HSI¥IIY

.......................... E€0"0%O0 .
6187 1€0°0%0
8182 120°0%0

INGYd 1V 0381¥2S30 S1I8 #XXX°ON#+ 33§
SNOIL1dO 9v14 ¥3SN

W0X WO¥S 03ZIIVILINI $7713) ONIMOTT04
...................... /2 008WEY/ ... By 0UI3NOY JUBPSURIL

NOI1JNYISNTI 1IN0 ¥0 NI
SSIYAAY ONILYVIS dWNa

89 obeyd 08=INF=G T°H°TA WSYSH Xxiun

°00°20°10#

YOLINOW T13NVd INOY¥d 8H = DISWVY



1'% | CHAPTER ONE

......................................................................................................... pR32e33p sd0li0 0 . ..
SIUGWIIBIS G822
e 9101dwod Ajquassy.
................................................. e e
.................... i3 osuREds  yei . VaTeTeo
....... 7z oogweds 4 EZT TYO
............. /3 ovguey/ INg=sw )L 40) JoTUN6Y 1 SO 1NO3WI1  Tvg2 221°1%0
.......... /2 008NN/ . ... BEMd ed1aeg 3008 1 sq 408 oO¥ez 1ZI°Te0
............. PEACLY-L12 VAR $594ppY 931A9g 3008 1 sa ¥08 6€82 02T°1v0
................................................................................................ BEBZ
vOZ1Te 9%0 1€82 021°1%0
.................................. 08-d3S-11  S0:4S:91 .. ... e $1732 wyy

69 abey 08—1NF=-G T°4°TA WSVEH Xiun *00°Z0°T0# YOLINOW 1INVJ INOY¥S 8H - 098WYY



1-97

Panel Monitor

L0982 BT 9€02 ... . 121180 309 ..

............................................................................................................................................ Tty ... ..020000 VISSSY .

6661 12661 EVEY00 %009
............................... weel €lel LzEY00 €008
161 1961 L1€E%00 Z00%
............ JLser . 0S6T o v92v00 1008
3061 000200 ZISXNT8
Le NeLe 11€200  1siie
19242 To€z Yo Y0€£200 site
.................................... I9vee . elzz. . 400000 ViwHE
94€2  ZwEZ 6922 $Z€900  V2WHi
e OYEZ 9662 TTE900  YIWHE
€0€2 €622 112900 €2vH8
6122 wize ¥9T900  TLWHe
16922 9902
316722 13 &4 ¥00000 V/TH®
1622
Jovz2 s222 (2444 921900  ¥l1HS
L2z 16222 190900 2L1H8
. b2 eze 02272 0 160900 TLTHE
9€22 ezzz 660900  OLTH®
39112 v602 000000 83339
TR 110000  vyy3s .
(2 8 TN [} ¢4 6802 012500  v¥¥38
s212 15802 6902 8902 69671 €E¥1500 EREL]
10482
J6€82 12%2 9€v2 8161 9961 0211%0 vas
..................................................................................................... 9692 . ......08161 . 102vy00  soinv.
3z €00000 WIS°SY
30T 0v0000 QAT°SY
oY 001000 Q00°SY . .
v082 1191 €100v0  SO3TV
8421 12121 128 9€T200  WNVIY

S0612 S1601

SE001

¥9€200
L E2EL00. . od3ZS ...

00°20°T10# YOLINOW 1INV INOY¥Yd 8H - 098WVY



1'% | CHAPTER ONE

.............................................................................................................................. 8262 . JzLz %920%0 iwd30°0
J20¢ CETOY0 INNOW®Q
............ e e e e EXE O 8LT0%0  OYWtO
27¢ 1L1040 1YW°0
........... e 81 LLI0%0 SdT°0
1042 1920%0 INJ3H°0
e e qeee 2E20%0  1¥¥3°0
al1-Y €L2040 T¥¥3*G
................................................................................................ 8Lz 892080 ¥¥3ICO
162 1220%0 DA*3°0
.......... 7Bz 202090 vwlt3ta
ALe T 692080 SantIta
......... ke 9920%0 3”0
1082 0420%0 WIH*3I*0
....................................................... ek 1920%0 NHJ®
........... 8612 9612 9092 T 2veovo
.............................. Jote €910%0
..................................................... R T 4897 Teon0
...................................................................................... e 88X 29z €820%0
......... S695 Y7646 SHAd
.......................... 0 . e .......vlg'~M ﬂm~°'°
.......... B ey fos7RLES 066 166606
.................................................................................................... 600z  eez .. 011040
.......................... HE0E T GOTONVG Ayl
............................................................ T1€2z  Qvoe 141040
.................................................................. it 1O I <oT006 T
......................................................................................... Tv€82 9981 9981 sE€1 L1881 990040 297471
16622 8861 €261
... et o ever Leot gyotr syotr . €28 .. L we oo . 6%l . L4 989 ... 8Ls .. 110080  O71J3WI
o 921 6111 211200 o J )
aeiee 121 SovT . LyEY vl 61y ST 420050  WNSIWI
.......................................................................... A 11T 60800 3ua
9261 19041 96€200 174D
.............................................................................................................................. N T TN IRER06 Ny
....................................... JoLez 69€¢ ¢6€900  IWOI
..................................................................................... AL9EE R ve 6900 P WD
e . ... ESS82 29tz 61€2 L0te  0€E900 woy
.............................................................. R e ) 3 SERIERTey O AN 666000 TaN-GNS
....................................................... 91z 58902 3isT 100000 L¥H°QOND
........................................................... iy o0y T 006060 TTH GNS
.............. 866 . 3081 020000 1¥4°N)
...................................... B e rod 060066 WININY
3281 001000 NY8°N)D
...................................... g JE s g e e
0861 IgET €00000 WH¥ZT°ND
.............................................................................................................................. G96T T IEET T S TODOD WOITENY
L %96 €9¢ 102000  %9071)
............................................................................................................................ HTETZ TG00 123600 INTNIY

T°2Z°TA 43¥X




Panel Monitor | 1'99

w2y 900000 I¥M°Q0
.............................. L SR 00088 RIS
......... Jezy ... 210000°08¥A°00
................................................................................................................................... oz SEATSFR o
............................................................. ceeoo.Jesy o Tozooo | ustad
TP BN SR L3041
L vey $20000
OO SPRUPRON The 220000
..................................... J2vy ...220000 Zdd
....................................................... PP . 144 BERA £33
044 020000
U L DO 3aeoth
. 618 100000
e DT 020050
..eegz dszy 100000 8Y3¥°00
................ TSP PP NPT RT3 D e pey M A T
195y £02000
............................................................................................................................................ ey e 9008
TR Qe 200000
..................................................................................... 95t SEOPAF O
................ 80€2 . Q2% £00000
PSP PR PP PTRPTR B s { o i
................................... Jeey ... 910000
......................................................................................................... 1N 10006 THnde
e JORY ¥10000
.................................................................................................................... ey o Yegove ea
...................................... L 2628 €£T0000 A
OO P PP 02y So0a0e
..................................................................... qsove o 8e€2
R Sokey §0%7 setz
qteg2 22€2 133 7 orez .. §5€900  1¥Q
............................................................................................................................. B} 0004
150€ _%%10%0
L SO AT
102¢ 122040
....................................................... e IO TEZON0 3SR
deee ... L2z0%0
L JERE resove
.. 862 ase2 0£10%0  93A°0
............................................................................................................. 19ET Sevove
.................................................... sz ... 0%20% 116
........................................................................................ 1s? A& 504
............................................ 1§92 .....S%20%0 1dndlca@
................................................. PPN RN 4001
............................................................ LoJ81E L €l20%0 21
............................................................................ A R4add
9%92...... oz 49z erse 86y t8zz LA T N e08E ... 6LE 000000
................................................ =1 BB$ 44N o I8
AL 99109 105°0

T°2°1A 43¥X

*00°Z0°TO# YOLINOW 1INV LINO¥Yd BH - 098WVY



1-100 | craprer one

....................................................................................................................................... Jo6s ... 0E0000  EINI
E[X] 020000
....................................................................................................................................... 3865 . .....010000 TINI
£6L1 06L1 1959 211000
............................................................................. Jevs 401000  TAINI
a1 000000
........................................................................................... Y81 089 T9L9...... 986 £6S . EL000O
J8101 088 LL1100
e L 8992 €492 9192 .. 1192 .. 9062 6%2 ... 1eN2. %00400 |
8221 zzn 091200
ST | 4 €4 SN § & S €Y1200 ONIH .
90L1 ¥281 €121 0%1200
.......................................................................................................................................... 976290700,
€612 £20900
.............................................................................................................................................. 18612 £20900.
s6e1 3181 000010
.......................................................................................................................... 9881, 3ETIET._. ... 0000€0 WC
L€01 19 £90000
.............................................................................................................................. TEOY 648 222100 . .
3082 0122 1122 0602 2202 €£100%0
......................... 06T 268 LLTYQ0 Y ONILXI
106871 198 091400 QWIIX3
............................................................................................................................................... 9042 .
1692 YETZ 2012 8602 €502 S061 2061 1161 sezZ1 196 3918 26l 2Z€000  ¥OW¥I
.......................................................................................................................... 4262 ... %G1 .ZT0000 INJLJ¥I .
5182 9661 %661 200200  13¥13
.............................................................................................................................................. qAsYIT . .200200 . dWnQ
€622 9261 v861 8261 S00T ¥E6 £ve 9000%0
.............................. elz o M8ST . S00T . €QOY 266 . kE6 . 2%6. . .  TL8 . 288 . 6€8 .. .  1000%0 QO
F0€LT v651 ZYEE00
PP PDDP ¢ 74 S 6y22 . LAL X 6§12 ... ELT AN LL1000 .
RLYA 1174 9€61 96E£00
.............................................................................................................................. 9GS ... J8EST . L21€00 . . .1
8191 S191 €191 SEST 221€00
.............................................................................................................................................. A%€T_ . _£00000 . M¥°NQ
€921 3€€1 200000
............................................................................................................................................. J2e1 100000 MW'WO . .
ITEY 000000
................................................................................................................... 8222 ... 9891 . .. 7609 ... .  £50000 . .
12182 %291 120040
.............................................................................................................................. 4612 3E¥E.. ... 002000
E[143 ¥00000
.............................................................................................................................................. 39ee. ... 100000 .
32¢¢€ 200000
.............................................................................................................................................. 3eve ... 001000 1s*da .
IvEE 010000
............................................................................................................................... Byzz ... .30%€ . . .020000  ON?d4G
9222 €zze ITEE 100000
................................................................................................................... 8€ge . 4vzz . 3egf 010000  2ZsQ
[11-+4 9422 EL]44 ¥00000
................................................................................................................ YESZ . Svzz . 34tE 200000 0$Q%4Q
ITHE 0%0000
............................................................................................................................. 89z 889 .. ¥3ELOO D
I55¢ ¥02000
............................................................................................................................................ 186y . ....102000 0L1A"G0
268 902000
............................................................................................................................................ a92y 010000

°00°20°T0# YOLINCOW T3INVYJ INOY¥d 8H ~ 098HYY



1-101

Panel Monitor

0L€000
12£000

€€0200
LE0200

£00000

11£000

ZVET00
22210

061100
151000

............................................................................................................................... T8EY. .. ..350%.. .. . 0l£000  Qdi°d1 . .
TIET 3e01 TL£000 Jd1°dI

................................................................... 2EXZ...... Q012 . €£89T .. AOET .. 082V ... l6lL. . .. ... 366 . .. . .  09€000 Qvd<dl
6561 5561 8y61 3201 29€000 NOJ°*dI

.................................................................. WRL2. . TBNZ. 90%7. . 9%%2. . IWbZ 6201 4201 . .2000%0 ¥KOL . . .
2261 8061 020€00 1801

................................................................................................................. JLOST......26%T...........€06........ 990800 .. .. 80X1.. .. ..
6022 2641 6007 290€00 vol

................................................................................................................... 0s0T. WAL QN ZAT000.  LIXANL
1129 020000 LINT

.............................................................................................................................................. I ..090000. .. 9UNX ...
1009 050000 SINI

.............................................................................................................................................. 0665..........0%0000. .. $ANI. ... ...

........................................................... L. .9BRd. ..., 21QB) 92U3J340y SS04]

T°2°TA 33¥x °00°Z0°TO# YOLINOW TINVd INOYd 8H - 098WVY



................................................................................................................................ ceeriie...... 3491002000 S
bog?2 r{3% €622 1112 6012 3997 007000
............................................. e¥e2 . gSZe €12 . 2YY2 TTYI2 . 20X2 . 9012 .  60Y2  3S9T . 0%0000
184 ¢ 2072 9012 5012 3491 020000
............ ... SHEZ O WWEZ  24€2 9822 SS2Z . €£S22 . Q012 L0YZ . 901z . SOTZ . 3E9T. . 010000
GVEZ yoe2 2462 9622 6622 €622 8012 3291 %¥00000
........................................................................................................ syee 962z Y11z 3191 200000 IS
(%4 r13 %4 €622 €ivz Z112 1112 2012 2012 9012 5012 30971 100000
TR ! 1 X -SEN L220%0
306¢€ 020000
.............. i .......368E 010000  2MS°*S
EL'T1 400000
............................................................................................................................... i, 3488 200000  OM
%2 082 9% 1140
..................................................................................................................... J8E2 . EYEOYO  IN]
......................... L2 ppadad:
e . e 3922 000920
R e Jegs 000¢y0 Y
.......................................................................................................................... eeiee.......3%22  000%20 .
..... 8192 328¢ 100000~ W¥3*
........................................................ L4692 e6vz 368E 002000
s R 493 163 Gocs s oot 8 E000
................................................................................................................................ 3981 . .. 900000 @Qd°1¥
o ELT:) ¥00000
. TS 1 7.8 SIS €gov 3ty 100000
............. E[L) ¢ €00000
....................................................................................................... i, 28T 200000 d9°1¥
3681 600000 08°1%¥
e e qessz  seze €622 . yETL00 AGHY
a €002 3961 TEOYED  NIINO¥
.................................................................................... ..., 3822 0000€0 1008WO¥
........................................... 329¢1 gvel 9421 90TY 9601 62€200 dNY
......... . ... 0BT NBLET  GEEZOO  TONY
.......................................................................................... 5Pt 91 Teei s Tees00 N
............................................................................... 990y ... €88 192100 W3W¥
Ty e ' 2282 8261 0841 628 €69 SE00%0 ¥1d93¥
................................................................................................................... JES .. 068  40TT00  W9IW
........... 12612 L2181 886 196 (773 0le S00040 193¥
.............. i 0082 682 2T00%0  ONTJ3Y
o 2182 1891 9200%0 L2 RY]
............................................................................. qv0LY 8691 9ZEE00 €MDY
................................................. eost oo citeno iy
............................................ L BOLY 1691 €891 192800  T¥DW
................................................................... 50191 S0e1 oEe ive Rpad o >
..................................................................................... 3Ll €¥8Y . 000070 109BWYY
.......................... o 9iz [T} ¢ €E81 166 3846 000000  098WVY
w e L, 8RS RS2 36ST  EL09E0  *40S°W
z 22 8122 117200 '40S°*¥
ok TSRS qwse 888 . 9zit00 | ney
o o} [ 1281 36641 T TLEE00  WO¥SHd
B 1087 . 368l2 . .. 711 SO $000%0  WY¥S¥d.
Y 31082 281 100000 s¥d
< 892 EseY 52400 °008I¥d =
I 2661 og6l €061 €52¢400 008134
Sl [ RS 12T AN 0082 .. L2652 .. . 9¢€2 ... 9N6........ .. 990200 | NId .
— 19022 126 $12200 2HILVd
m ............................................................................................................... TR 32892 ... 099, .......%62400 IHIIYd ... .
A SL BB Rd .. 91Qel 95UvJIs oy SSO04])
- o TEZ°TA 433 *00°20°T0# WOLINOW T3NVd INOWI ‘8H = 098wV



Panel Monitor I 1'103

................................ o 3 . €261 292 191€00 adn
e ARES T yeeE 662000 WEISIR
............................................................................................................................................. 3L . Y00000 3d¥°dn
396¢ ‘200000 ¥ow*dan
............................................................................................................................................. 3s¢se 100000 voucdn
386€E 007000 13d4°3n
........................................................................................................................ g6y 000000 N
........ (Y12 S T2 & { 352¢ 100000 3147130
.......................................................... i 8agn o 322s 0 0%0000 O¥°ION
92¢l 3626 %00000  3¥°1dn
........................................................................................................... WdNW °°~°°° “ﬂ'—uz
.................................. G67e T P60000  IIVIRR
....................................................... . 65y 9le1 aees 020000 ¥3°13N
. B IR R R 3 SRIREREE YiE6bG  LRGeEL
U e, e 396T IL€000 ~ NI°S1 .
.................................... 961 6l Y60ET 612t 2ea300  TIXAL
.................................................................... Jerse  EIET  ZvI1 1901 1€00v0  X¥¥3IdL
................................ o971 GeoT T Go2200  wWadl
................................................................................................................. J€62T  THIT 9901 . ¥¥2200  l9vdl
RIET )4 2812 0412 2002 r£A 8 (N T HED) §
................................................................ Y028z 9€TZ €821 €221 9L 62l  lel  EE00YO  INDOIL
9921 2021 9217 EEY200 T i4fT
................. o geer o qWer 612200 €¥31
6821 RLYRA 02Z200 T Y¥3IL
i Bs6Y 0L€000
eei 6iE600  MTeal
...................................................................................................... ... 3%k 0ET040 O
34601 6lS ‘¥9Z100
.................................................................................................... q98Lz  LSIT 8OXIY 69 000040  13vis
3242 "Z€0100
.............................................................................................................................. 4s61  3%ve | 002Zy0  MIVIS
36401 299 622100  d3iss T
ORI 1svor 819 ... §€2100 ]
............................................................... e84 565800 WéTTEe
................................................................... ObeEY JLEET 122200 2Zs¥s
B GeEi A TR aseer $G3960 . .
................................................................................................. JEEET s801 92200 s¥s
........................... G862 N6 961400 ;
............................................................................ Jvig2 T2z | ziez 1602 €202 Ol0Z 16VI00  AOWS
¥49 3249 ‘060400
L3848 002000
921y ELY X 002000
.......... 94y 3Ely 000000
0212 9% T LEZ2800
........................................................................................................................... qsyeY Y06 9€Zv00 008I3S
1€€2 3084 ££0000
.................... ... 3Y0s o 2lE000 L¥VNCIS
..... 396€ 007000
OO Lee 002000
.......................... 3006 6266006
............................................................................................................................................. 320% ... . %00000 ai73%8S
EI ) 200000
................... ... 366E 080000  010°%°8S
3104 010000
L3N0 100000 o0l18€°8S
L9 916 19¢ ZE1000
..................................................................................................... 8201 %86 . €96 . ele €90T00  3JV¥S
97 obey 2)1Qe] 92ULIRJIY SSO0I) )
.............................................. 1°2°1A uw«x Tt *00°20°T08 WOLINOW 3INVd INOY¥H 8H = DoBuWVY




1'104 | CHAPTER ONE

. e ceeee.. ... ......... 3%8e1 Izev. . 210000 . JYNIX . . .
...................... 5881 9281 2281 941400 YNIX

e i ooausy 6€81 SETY00 . SNIX ... ...
........ 981 ILS81 111500 YNIX

............................................................................................................ TS8Y . 736¥8T . Z20%00  ENIX ... .
6€81 Le01 190400 ZNIX

............................................................................................................................ 628Y . I%2BY. . 2E0N00 . INIX.... .. ..
32992 1492 000521 V¥LN

........................................................................................................................ 8592 ... . €892 ... 622400, . TAIM_ .. ..
11492 L6€2 222100 YLK

................................................................. TISST  veIT  E6IT.  62TT  9LTX. 297X . 9STY.. .. LTI0E00. . .. dNA. ...
86y 1 19641 $20£00 TONN

...................................................................................... JeGY ... 2% 28T 26TL... ... BATIY. . ... . %Z20500Q......  9NA.. .. .
30411 T ¥2£100 WIHN

............................................................................................................................... 88TY. .. JISNT........ . %01200......23WA. ... ...
0611 18611 210200 13NN

e ... 28292 £092. 000941, ... .. YNOW. ... ...
$192 16092 2L1100 INOA

.............................................................................. €092 8967 . B9EZ. . LEE€Z. ... 9N€2 ... ... . .8822 ........091.00. .. ... . NOM . ..
1822 1912 326¢ 200000  S3Y°M

.......................................................................................... ey82 0 6LY2. 2012 1602 ... ... . . %002 ... ... . %211%0 . 72¥SH. ... . ..
1641 3¢€s 100000 ¥X1°¥SN

.............................................................................................................................................. JEES ..........%00000. 3IXL1°¥SN. ... ..
62€1 IVES 200000 ¥XY°USN

............................................................................................................................................ 32€S ... ...01000Q...3d4°3SN........
31€6 020000 30°¥SN

.............................................................................................................................................. J0LS...........0%0000Q. 34°4SN... ... ..
3664 100000 asn

.............................................................. . SEE2 282796072 3Sy2...........0072%0 vaA¥ASN ... .
E) (13 GL1000  1S°dn

.............................................................................................................................................. JESE. ... 927000 ¥S°dN........
326€ 921000 3S°dn

.............................................................................................................................................. 309€...........6L7000. .. .23°4dn. .. ...
364¢€ $21000 d0°dn

...................................................................................................... 0261, . 619 2% ... . . . 36%12..........00100Q.. . ¥JdN°0N... .. ...
822 Iviz 002000 17H°ON

e 9802 6%02 . 8102 . 0zev L Z2 2 S 618 .. ... . EL) O 200000.. .nCQ°0N... .. ..
8102 %02 3212 100000 X13°0Nn

.............................................................................................................................. 62€2 ... 369% ... ... .0%1Q0Q... HTANA.. ... ..
69% 3194 01000 €°1LNN

.............................................................................................................................. 69%. ... 399% ... ....001I00Q....2°ANN. ... ...
69% 369y 0%¥0000  T°iINN

............................................................................................................................ 69% . ... 3%9% . ....000000 .. . Q°ANN. ..
3606 040000 34°IHN

............................................................................................................................................ 301S..........020Q00 Y4 Iwn. . .
9892 ELA (1 $10000 81°IHN

..................................................................................................................................... JETS . ......010000 {1°IWn_ - .
........ 321¢ $00000 971°INN

.............................................................................................................................................. ANIS..........000000  SI°IW0 . .
3106 002000 GH*INWN

........... e o 3Xs o €00000 X49°IWN
............................................ 1606 Got000 a7 Tan

................................................................................................. 3s1s . .......100000 XT°IWN
......................................... 9897 390¢ 001000 8T 1NN

.......................................................................................................................... 9892z ... 391S ... ......200000 X9I°INN
8287 €L17? 2602 9002 1661 1901 129 »19 009 566 06¢ LEOOYO 23AIN

................................................................................................................ 6091  88sI  l27€00 1@dn

Ll ebey

T°2°TA 43¥X *00°20°T10# YOLINOW 13NV INOY¥S BH - 0O8MVY



Panel Monitor | 1"105

.......................................................................................................................................................... vosi o3k vevor
T T T TR PSR Seeis T PO cows
................................................................................................................. 26LT....198LY. ... 6%9. .. ..... 000500  TLINIX . .......
9181 ri1 910%00 1INIX
.............................................................................................................. IRELZ....  RERY....... ... E28Y. ... .. .. %000%0.. ... . 8BNIX........
................................................... B OB i i .......%01QE) 33US 98y SSOJD ...
T°Z°TA 433X

*00°20°10# YOLINOKW TT3INYJ INOYWY 8H - 0O8MYY



1'106 I CHAPTER ONE

Addressing Port Pairs, 1-21
Advanced Control, 1-22
Alter Key, 1-9, 1-12

Altering a Memory Location, 1-12 ff
Altering a Selected Register, 1-15

Audio Alarm, 1-9

Binary to Octal Conversion, 1-7

Breakpoint Interrupts, 1-24
Breakpointing, 1-16

Cancel, 1-9, 1-19
Checksum Errors, 1-20
Clock, 1-5

Clock Interrupts, 1-5, 1-24
Copying a Tape, 1-20

Decrements Memory, 1-9
Disable Interrupt, 1-5
Displays, 1-7, 1-23
Dump Routines, 1-18 ff
Dumping, 1-18

Execution Control, 1-16 ff
Entry Point, 1-19
Ending Address, 1-19

FPLEDS, 1-23
GO Key, 1-16

Halt Instruction, 1-16

I/0, 1-21

I/O Interrupts, 1-24
IP.PAD, 1-22
Increment Memory, 1-9
Initialization, 1-5
Inputting, 1-21
Interrupts, 1-24

Interrupting a Program, 1-17

INDEX

Keypad, 1-9, 1-22

Load Routines, 1-18 ff
Loading, 1-18

MEM Key, 1-9
MFLAG, 1-23

Manual Display, 1-23
Manual Updating, 1-23
Master Clear, 1-5
Monitor Mode, 1-6

Offset Octal, 1-8
Outputting, 1-21

Port I/O, 1-21
Power-Up, 1-5

RAM High Limit, 1-5
RCK, 1-22

REG Key, 1-9

RST, 1-5 ff, 1-9

RTM, 1-5 ff, 1-9, 1-17
Record Errors, 1-20
Refreshing, 1-23
Repeats, 1-9

Single Instruction, 1-17

Single Instruction Interrupts, 1-24
Specifying a Memory Address 1-10 ff
Specifying a Register for Display, 1-14
Stack Space, 1-5

Stepping Through Memory, 1-13
Stepping Through the Registers, 1-15

TICCNT, 1-22
Tape Errors, 1-20
Tick Counter, 1-22

User Mode, 1-6
User Option Bits, 1-23

N



